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Baha® SoundArc
Instructions for use

Intended use: The Cochlear Baha System uses
bone conduction to transmit sounds to the
cochlea (inner ear) with the purpose of enhancing
hearing. The Baha SoundArc is intended to be
used as part of the Cochlear Baha System to
function as retention and coupling mechanism for
the Baha Sound Processor.

Indications: The Baha System is indicated for
patients with conductive hearing loss, mixed
hearing loss and single-sided sensorineural
deafness (SSD).

Clinical Benefit: Most recipients of a bone
conduction hearing solution will experience
improved hearing performance and quality of life
compared to unaided listening

The Baha® SoundArc is for long-term use as well
as for test situations.

Notes: Soft pad(s) should always be used when
wearing the Baha SoundArc. Replace the Soft
pad(s) when worn or damaged. For the first
few weeks the Baha SoundArc can be worn for
shorter periods of time until the wearer has
become accustomed to it. It is not made with
natural rubber latex.

For bilateral use of the SoundArc a second
connector disc is needed.

Cleaning: Use an alcohol wipe or similar
germicidal wipe on the Baha SoundArc.

A Caution:

« Do not place the Baha SoundArc directly
over the implant or abutment during the
healing period, as this may interfere with the
osseointegration process.

+ Remove the sound processor(s) and the Soft
pad(s) before washing or cleaning.

« Children should not be left unattended and
should always have adult supervision when
wearing the Baha SoundArc.

« If you experience persistent irritation or
soreness of the skin, or if the Baha SoundArc
gives you any discomfort, remove it and contact
your hearing care professional.

+ Contains small parts that may present a choking
hazard or suffocation

Serious incidents: Serious incidents are rare, any
serious incident in relation to your device should
be reported to your Cochlear representative and
to the medical device authority in your country,

if available.

Warranty: The warranty does not cover defects or
damage arising from, associated with, or related
to the use of this Product with any non-Cochlear
processing unit and/or any non-Cochlear implant.
See “Cochlear Baha Global Limited Warranty card”
for more details.

Medical device

T Keep dry
Unique device identifier

Store at room
temperature

Store at room temperature
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Baha® SoundArc

VIHCTpyKUMM 3a ynoTpe6a

MpeaHasHayeHune: Cuctemata Cochlear Baha
13ro/3Ba KOCTHaTa NPOBOAVIMOCT 3a Npe/aBaHe
Ha 3BYK KbM KOX/1eaTa (BbTPELLHOTO yX0) C

Len nogobpsisaHe Ha cnyxa. Baha SoundArc

e npe/Ha3HayeH 3a 13ros3BaHe kaTo 4acT oT
cvctemata Cochlear Baha, uveto dyHKUvOHVIpaHe
e [la NpuAbpXa 1 CBbP3Ba MexaHn3ma 3a
3ByKOBUS NpoLecop Baha.

CumnTomm: CricTemata Baha e npesHasHaueHa
3a NauyeHTn CbC 3ByKONPOBOAHa CNyxoBa
3ary6a, CMeceHa C/lyxoBa 3ary6a 1 eJHoCTpaHHa
CeH30HeBpanHa rnyxota (ECP).

nOAOGpeHVI KAVHWYHM NokasaTenu: NoseyeTo
MoN3BaTeNM Ha PELLIEHMETO 3a YyBaHe C KOCTHa
NpOBOAMMOCT Ce paaBaTt Ha FIO,ClO6peH ayx n
Ka4eCTBO Ha X1BOT B CpaBHeHWe C Te3u, KOTo
ca 6e3 nomoLy 3a cnyxa. Baha® SoundArc e
npeaHasHayeH 3a Ab/rocpoyHa ynmpe6a, KakTo
1 3a TeCTOBU CUTyaumun.

3ab6enexku: Mpu HoceHe Ha Baha SoundArc
BUHarv TpsibBa fa ce 13Mon3Bsat MekuTe
NoANOXKN. CMeHsITe MeKu1Te NOANOXKN Npu
M3HOCBaHe UK nospeza. Mpes MbpBuUTe HAKOIKO
ceammum Baha SoundArc Moxe fa ce HOCK 3a no-
KpaTKvi Nep1ojn oT Bpeme, oKaTo NNLETO, KOeTo
0 HOCW, CBUKHE C Hero. Toli He e 13paboTeH oT
ecTecTBeH kayuyKoB flaTekc.

3a AByCTpaHHO Non3BaHe Ha SoundArc e
Heo6X0ANM BTOPU CbeaVHUTENEH ANCK.

MouncTBaHe: 3a NnouncTBaHeTo Ha Baha
SoundArc 13non3saiiTe MoKpY Kbprnykm
Ha aNKoxo/Ha 0CHOBa UV NOAOGHM
aHTMGaKTepuanHu Takviea.



A BHUMaHue:

+ He noctassiite Baha SoundArc gnpektHo
BbPXy UMMNaHTa UM $purKcaTopa no Bpeme Ha
03/ApaBUTENHNS NEPUOZ, ThIA KaTO TOBa MOXe Aa
nornpeun Ha ocTeoMHTerpauyaTa.

+ Mpeau Aa NpUCTBLAUTE KbM M3NVpaHe nan
nouncTBaHe, CBansiTe 3BykOBYS NPOLIECOp 1
MeKUTE NOANOXKKN.

+ Korato HocaT Baha SoundArc, seuata Hukora He
TpsbBa Aa ocTaBaT 6e3 HaA30p 1 TpsibBa BUHArK
/13 Ca NOJ, KOHTPONA Ha Bb3PACTHO NnLie.

+ AKO MOCTOSIHHO U3MUTBaTe ApasHeHe 1
60/71€3HEHOCT Ha KoxaTa, Uu ako Baha
SoundArc BU NpUYvHsABa HeyA06CTBO, CBaneTe
o 1 Ce 06bPHETE KbM CNeLmanicTa no
cnyxonpoTesvpaHe.

+ Chabpxa Mankn 4actu, KoUTo Moxe Aa
NpeACTaBAsBaT ONACHOCT OT 3afyllaBaHe

Cepuro3HM NHUMAEHTU: CEPUO3HNTE UHLIMAEHTH
Ca PAAKOCT, BCEKV CepUO3eH UHLMAEHT BbB
BPb3Ka C BaLLETO YCTPOWCTBO TPA6BA Aa 6bae
JAoKNajBaH Ha Balwmsa npejctasmten Ha Cochlear
1 Ha opraHa 3a MeAVLIMHCKY V3eNns BbB
BallaTa CTpaHa, ako UMa TakbB.

FapaHyus: fapaHUusTa He NOKpyBa AedekTn nam
MoBpeAV, KOWTO MPOU3TUYAT, CBBP3aHW ca van
Ce OTHACAT KbM U3MON3BaHETO Ha TO3U NPOAYKT

c 06paboTBaLL, 610K U/WAKM UMINAHT, KOUTO He

ca Ha Cochlear. 3a noseye VHpoOpMaLWIs BUXTE
,KapTa 3a rnobanHa orpaHuyeHa rapaHLus Ha
Cochlear Baha".

MeAVLIHCKO 13aenve

?,, [la ce nasu cyxo

YHUKaneH naeHTuduKatop
Ha U3genueTo

Store at room
temperature

CbxpaHsiBaiTe Ha cTaiHa
Temnepatypa

Baha® SoundArc

Ndvod k pouZziti

Ucel poutziti: Systém Cochlear Baha vyuziva
kostniho vedeni k prenosu zvukd do kochley
(vnitfniho ucha) s cilem zlepsit sluch. Zarizent
Baha SoundArc je urceno k poufZitf v rdmci
systému Cochlear Baha jako mechanismus pro
uchyceni a spojeni pro zvukovy procesor Baha.

Indikace: Systém Baha je indikovén pro pacienty
trpici prevodnf ztrtou sluchu, kombinovanou
nedoslychavosti a jednostrannou percepéni
hluchotou (SSD).

Klinické pfinosy: Vétsina prijemct fedeni poruch
sluchu prostrednictvim kostniho vedeni pociti
Zlepseni slySeni a kvality Zivota v porovnani se
slySenim bez pomicky. Zafizeni Baha® SoundArc
je urceno k dlouhodobému pouzivanii pro
testovani.

Poznamky: Pfi nosenf zafizeni Baha SoundArc
by méla vzdy byt pouzivdna mékka podlozka
nebo podlozky. KdyZ jsou mékké podlozky
opotrebované nebo poskozené, vymérite je.
Prvnich nékolik tydnt mtZe byt zafizeni Baha
SoundArc noseno kratsi dobu, dokud si na néj
uzivatel nezvykne. PFi jeho vyrobé nebyl pouzit
latex z prirodniho kaucuku.

Pfi pouzivani zafizeni SoundArc na obou stranach
je poteba druhy pripojovaci disk.

Cisténi: Na zafizeni Baha SoundArc pouZijte
utérku s alkoholem nebo podobnou baktericidni
utérku.

& Varovani:

+ Béhem doby hojeni neumistujte zafizeni Baha
SoundArc pfimo nad implantat nebo abutment,
mohlo by to narusit proces osteointegrace.

+ Pfed mytim nebo ¢isténim si zvukové procesory
a mékké podlozky sundejte.

+ Déti by nemély byt pfi noseni zarizeni Baha
SoundArc ponechany bez dozoru a vzdy by na
né mél dohlizet dospély.

+ Pokud pocitujete trvalé podrazdéni nebo
bolestivost pokozky nebo pokud je védm noSeni
zafizeni Baha SoundArc nepfijemné, zafizenf
sundejte a kontaktujte svého usniho lékare.

+ Obsahuje malé dily, které mohou predstavovat
riziko uduseni nebo zpUsobit zaduseni.

Zavazné prihody: Zavazné prihody jsou vzacné,
jakoukoli zadvaznou prthodu souvisejici s vasim
zarffzenim je nutno nahlasit zastupci spole¢nosti
Cochlear a orgénu, ktery ma ve vasi zemi na
starosti bezpec¢nost zdravotnické techniky, pokud
takovy existuje.

Zaruka: Zaruka se nevztahuje na vady nebo
poskozeni, které vzniknou na zakladé pouzivani
tohoto vyrobku s jakymikoli zafizenimi nebo
implantéty, které nepochézeji od spole¢nosti
Cochlear, nebo v souvislosti s takovym pouzivanim.
Dalsf informace najdete na ,Zaru¢nim listu globalnf
omezené zéruky na vyrobky Cochlear Baha".

Zdravotnicky prostfedek

T Udrzujte v suchu
Jedine¢ny identifikator
zafizenf

Store at room Skladuijte pri pokojové
temperature teploté

Baha® SoundArc

Brugsanvisning

Tilsigtet brug: Cochlear Baha System anvender
benledning til at overfgre lyd til cochlea (det
indre gre) med henblik pa at forbedre harelsen.
Baha SoundArc er beregnet til brug som en del
af Cochlear Baha-systemet og fungerer som
fastholdelses- og forbindelsesmekanisme for
Baha-lydprocessoren.

Indikationer: Baha-systemet er indiceret til
patienter med konduktiv hgrenedsaettelse,
blandet hgrenedsaettelse og ensidig
sensorineural dgvhed (SSD).

Klinisk fordel: De fleste brugere af en
benforankret hgrelgsning vil opleve bedre
herelse og livskvalitet i forhold til at skulle hare
uden harehjaelpemidler. Baha® SoundArc er til
langvarig brug og til testsituationer.

Bemaerkninger: Der skal altid anvendes en eller
flere Soft pader ved brug af Baha SoundArc.
Udskift Soft pad'en(-erne), nar den er slidt

eller beskadiget. I de fgrste par uger kan

Baha SoundArc beeres i kortere perioder, indtil
brugeren har vaennet sig til den. Den er ikke
fremstillet med naturlig gummilatex.

Ved bilateral brug af SoundArc skal der anvendes
endnu en konnektor.

Rengering: Anvend en alkoholserviet eller
en lignende bakteriedraebende vadserviet til
Baha SoundArc.

& Advarsel:

+ Baha SoundArc ma ikke placeres direkte over
implantatet eller abutmentet i helingsperioden,
da det kan pavirke osseointegrationsprocessen.

+ Fjern lydprocessoren(-erne) og Soft paden(-
erne) inden vask eller rengering.

+ Born ma ikke vaere uden opsyn, men skal altid
vaere under opsyn af en voksen, nar de bruger
Baha SoundArc.

+ Hvis du oplever vedvarende irritation eller
gmhed i huden, eller hvis Baha SoundArc
giver gener, skal du fierne den og kontakte din
hgrespecialist.

- Indeholder sma dele, som kan udgere en
kvaelningsfare.

Alvorlige handelser: Alvorlige haendelser

er sjeldne. Eventuelle alvorlige hzendelser

i forbindelse med brug af din enhed skal
indberettes til din Cochlear-forhandler og til
tilsynsmyndigheden pa omradet for medicinsk
udstyr i dit land.

Garanti: Garantien daekker ikke fejl og skader,
der skyldes, kan fares tilbage ftil eller er forbundet
med brug af dette produkt i kombination med

en lydprocessor og/eller et implantat, som ikke
stammer fra Cochlear. Se "Cochlears globale



begraensede garanti for Baha" for at fa yderligere
oplysninger.

Medicinsk udstyr

P Skal holdes ter

T

Entydigt enheds-ID (UDID)

Store at room
temperature

Opbevares ved
stuetemperatur

Baha® SoundArc
Bedienungsanleitung

Verwendungszweck: Das Cochlear Baha System
Ubertragt Schall tber Knochenleitung zur Cochlea
(Innenohr), um das Horerlebnis zu verbessern.
Der Baha SoundArc hat als Teil des Cochlear Baha
Systems eine Halte- und Kupplungsfunktion fir
den Baha Soundprozessor.

Indikationen: Das Baha System ist fur Patienten
mit Schallleitungshorverlust, kombiniertem
Horverlust oder einseitiger sensorineuraler
Taubheit (SSD) indiziert.

Klinischer Nutzen: Die meisten Trager einer
Knochenleitungs-Horlosung werden eine im
Vergleich zum unversorgten Horen verbesserte
Horleistung und hohere Lebensqualitat genieBen
konnen. Der Baha® SoundArc wird sowohl zur
langfristigen Verwendung als auch bei Tests
eingesetzt.

Notizen: Der Baha SoundArc sollte immer mit
Schutzauflage(n) getragen werden. Wechseln Sie
verschlissene oder beschadigte Schutzauflagen
aus. In den ersten Wochen kann der Baha
SoundArc Uber kirzere Zeitraume getragen
werden, damit der Trager sich daran gewdhnt.
Der SoundArc wurde ohne Verwendung von
Naturkautschuk hergestellt.

Bei beidseitiger Verwendung des SoundArc ist
eine zweite Schnappkupplungsplatte erforderlich.

Reinigung: Zur Reinigung des Baha
SoundArc werden alkoholische oder andere
Desinfektionstlicher verwendet.

A Vorsicht:

+ Platzieren Sie den Baha SoundArc wahrend
der Einheilungsphase eines Implantats
nicht direkt Gber dem Implantat oder
der Schnappkupplung, da andernfalls die
Osseointegration gestort werden kann.

+ Nehmen Sie vor dem Waschen oder Reinigen
den/die Soundprozessor(en) ab und entfernen
Sie die Schutzauflage(n) .

+ Lassen Sie Kinder, die einen Baha SoundArc
tragen, niemals unbeaufsichtigt. Ein
Erwachsener sollte immer in der Nahe sein.

+ Wenn Ihre Haut dauerhaft gereizt oder wund ist

oder Ihnen der Baha SoundArc Beschwerden

bereitet, nehmen Sie ihn ab und wenden sich an

Thren Arzt oder Ihr audiologisches Hérzentrum.

Zum Lieferumfang des Soundprozessors

gehoren Kleinteile, die bei Verschlucken

Atemnot oder Erstickungsgefahr auslésen

konnen.

Ernste Zwischenfalle: Ernste Zwischenfalle sind
selten,sollte sich jedoch ein solcher mit Ihrem
Gerat ereignen, ist er immer Ihrer lokalen
Cochlear Vertretung und der fir medizinische
Geréte zustandigen Behorde in Ihrem Land zu
melden.

Garantie: Die Garantie deckt keine Defekte
oder Schaden ab, welche durch den Einsatz
dieses Produkts mit Soundprozessoren oder
Implantaten entstehen, die nicht von Cochlear
stammen. Weitere Einzelheiten entnehmen Sie
bitte der Garantiekarte (Cochlear Baha globale
eingeschrankte Garantie).

Medizinprodukt

T Vor Feuchtigkeit schiitzen

Eindeutige Kennzeichnung
des Gerdts

Store at room
temperature

Bei Raumtemperatur lagern

Baha® SoundArc
Obnyleg xpriong

Mpooptlopevn xprion: To cuotnua Baha tng
Cochlear otnpldetat otnv 0otéwvn aywyr ya tn
HETAS00N TwV MWV aTov KoxAla (ow autl) pe
oKomo T BeAtiatorotnon tng akor|g. To Baha
SoundArc Tpooplletat yLa xprion we HEpog

Tou ouotriparog Baha tng Cochlear wote va
OUYKPATEL Kal va OUVSEEL TOV PINXAVLIOHO yia Tov
enefepyaotr) rixou Baha.

Ev&ei&eLg: To ovotnpa Baha evsetkvutal yia
Q06EeVE(G PE AMWAELA AKOMNG QyWYLHOTNTAG, HIKTH
QMWAELQ AKON|G Kat HoVOTAELPI veupoaloBnTripla
Kwewon (SSD).

KAWLKO 6¢eN0g: OL TtEpLOoOTEPOL XPHOTEG HLAG
AUONG akorig TIou otnpiletal oTnv 0oTEWN aywyr
Ba Buwoouv BeAtiwpiévn andSoon akor|g Kat
TIoLOTNTA {WHG CUYKPLTIKA HE PLa akpoaon Xwplg
Kkarota Auon BoryBelag. To Baha® SoundArc
mipooptletal yla pakpoypovia xprion Kabuwg Kat
YLO TIEPUTTWOELG SOKLHWV.

ZINHEWOELG: To(a) emtiBepa(ta) HaAaKG
EMLPAVELAG Ba TIPETEL TTAVTA VA
xpnotpototeitayovvtat) étav popdte to Baha
SoundArc. Avtikataotriote to(a) eniBepa(ta)
HaAakng empdvetag otav apouctalouy @Bopd
1 {npLa. Ma TG mpwreg eBSopasdeg To Baha
SoundArc propel va popeBel ya pikpotepa
XPOVLIKA Slactripata éwg OTou 0 XPrioTng To
ouvnBioeL. Aev elval KATAOKEUAOHEVO HE PUOLKO
£AAOTIKO AQTEE,

Ia ap@imeupn xprjon tou SoundArc amnattettat
Seutepog Slokog oUVSEDNG.

KaBaptouog: MNa tov kabaplopo tou Baha
SoundArc XpnoLHOTIOLOTE HAVTAAKL GAKOOANG 1
TIAPOHOLO HIKPOBLOKTOVO PaVTIAGKL.

& Mpocoxn:

+ Mnv toroBeteite to Baha SoundArc aneubetag
Tévw OTo epUTELPA 1 oTn Bdon otrpLEng
KaTd Tn SLAPKEL TNG EMOVAWONG, KaBWwg
QuTo pmopel va apepmodioet tn Stadikacta
OOTEOEVOWHATWONG.

+ Apatpéate Tov(oug) emegepyatri(€g) fXou Kat
T0(0) eniBepa(ta) HOAAKNG ETILPAVELAG TIPLV ATO
TO TAUGLHO T} ToV kabapLopo.

+ Ta atdLa Sev mpémelL va agrivovat xwplg

ent{BAedn kat Ba TPETEL TTAvTa va UTIApYEL

emuTrpnon amd eviiika otav gopolv to Baha

SoundArc.

Edv awoBdveote emtipovo epebilopo f ovo

oto &éppa rj v to Baha SoundArc Tipokahet

£VOXANON, QPALPECTE TO KAl ETILKOWWVIOTE

LIE TOV TIPOOWTILKO 0aG ELSLKO emtayyeApatia

ppovtidag akorc.

+ MepLEXEL HIKPA PEPN TIOU EVEEXOHEVWG EVEXOUV
Kiv&uvo TvypoU ) acpuélag.

ZoPapd cupBdvta: Ta coBapd cupPRavta elvat
oTtavia, oToLoSnTote 0oPRapd cUBAY OXETIKO
HE T OUOKEUH 0aG Ba TIPEMEL Va avapépeTat
OToV QVTUTPOoWS aag tng Cochlear kat otig
APXEG LATPLKWY CUCKEUWVY TNG XWPAG 0ag, EQV
UTTIGPYOLV.

Eyyunon: H eyylnon Sev KaAUTITEL EAaTTWHATA 1)
{nHLA TIOU TTPOKUTTTEL, CUVSEETaL 1) OxeTileTal He
TN XPrjon autou Tou TPOLOVTOG HE oTtoLadhmote
Hovasa emekepyaciag kau'r| omoLosHoTe
eppUTELPA Sev avrikel otnv Cochlear. Ma
TIEPLOOOTEPEG AeTTTOpEPELEG, BA. «MaykdapLa
KAPTA TIEPLOPLOKEVNG €yyUnong Baha tng
Cochlear».

IaTpLkr| TUoKeLN|

g Na Statnpeitat oteyvod

Movasiko avayvwploTikd
OUOKEUNG

Store at room ®uAGEte oe Beppokpaotia
temperature Swuattov




[Es1 Baha® SoundArc

Instrucciones de uso

Uso previsto: El sistema Cochlear Baha usa la
conduccién ésea para transmitir sonidos a la
céclea (el ofdo interno) y mejorar asi la audicion.
El Baha SoundArc estd destinado a utilizarse
como una parte del sistema Cochlear Baha para
funcionar como un mecanismo de retencién y
conexion para el procesador de sonido Baha.

Indicaciones: El sistema Baha esta indicado
para los pacientes con hipoacusia conductiva,
hipoacusia mixta y cofosis neurosensorial
unilateral (SSD).

Beneficio clinico: La mayorfa de los usuarios

de una solucién auditiva de conduccién ésea
disfrutaran de una experiencia auditiva y calidad
de vida mejoradas con respecto a la audicién no
asistida. El Baha® SoundArc estd previsto para
usos prolongados y para situaciones de prueba.

Notas: Utilizar siempre almohadilla(s) de contacto
con el Baha SoundArc. Sustituir las almohadillas
de contacto cuando estén desgastadas o
dafiadas. Durante las primeras semanas, el Baha
SoundArc puede utilizarse durante periodos

mas cortos hasta que el usuario se haya
acostumbrado a él. En su fabricacién no se utiliza
ldtex de caucho natural.

Para usar el SoundArc de manera bilateral se
requiere un segundo disco conector.

Limpieza: Utilizar una toallita impregnada de
alcohol o una toallita germicida similar para
limpiar el Baha SoundArc.

A Precaucion:

+ No colocar el Baha SoundArc directamente
sobre el implante o el pilar durante el periodo
de cicatrizacién, ya que esto puede interferir
con el proceso de oseointegracion.

« Retirar los procesadores de sonido y las
almohadillas de contacto antes de proceder al
lavado o limpieza.

+ Los nifios no deben dejarse sin vigilancia, sino
permanecer bajo supervisién constante de un
adulto mientras utilicen el Baha SoundArc.

+ Si siente irritacidn o dolor constante en la piel,
o si el Baha SoundArc le produce molestias,
retirelo y péngase en contacto con el
profesional responsable de su audicion.

+ Contiene piezas pequefias que pueden
constituir peligro de asfixia o atragantamiento.

Incidentes graves: Los incidentes graves son
raros. Cualquier incidente grave relacionado
con su dispositivo debe ser notificado al
representante de Cochleary a la autoridad de
dispositivos médicos de su pafs, si existe.

Garantia: La garantia no cubre defectos o dafios
causados por, asociados con, o relativos al uso
de este producto con un procesador de sonido o
implante que no sean de Cochlear. Vea la “Tarjeta
de garantia global limitada de Cochlear Baha"
para mas detalles.

Dispositivo médico

T Mantener seco

Identificador tnico de
dispositivo

Store at room Almacenar a temperatura
temperature ambiente
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Kasutusjuhend

Kasutusotstarve: Cochlear Baha System
kasutab luujuhtivust helide edastamiseks teosse
(sisekdrvas) eesmargiga parandada kuulmist.
Baha SoundArc on ette nahtud kasutamiseks
susteemi Cochlear Baha System osana Baha

heliprotsessori kinnitus- ja sidumismehhanismina.

Naidustused: Baha System on mdeldud inimestele,
kellel on juhte- v&i segatlpi kuulmiskaotus ning
Uhepoolne sensorineuraalne kurtus (SSD).

Kliinilised kasutegurid: enamikul luujuhtivusega
kuulmislahenduse kasutajatel paraneb
kuulmisvdime ja elukvaliteet vorreldes ajaga,

mil kuulmisaparaati ei kasutatud. Seade Baha®
SoundArc on ette nahtud nii pikaajaliseks
kasutamiseks kui ka akuutseteks katsetusteks.

Markused: seadme Baha SoundArc kandmisel
peab alati kasutama pehmet padjakest / pehmeid
padjakesi. Asendage pehme(d) padjake(sed),

kui need on kulunud v&i kahjustatud. Paaril
esimesel nadalal voib seadet Baha SoundArc
kanda Itihemate ajavahemike jooksul, kuni kandja
sellega harjub. Selle tootmisel ei ole kasutatud
looduslikku kummilateksit.

Seadme SoundArc kahepoolseks kasutamiseks on
vaja teist pistikketast.

Puhastamine: kasutage seadme Baha
SoundArc puhastamiseks alkoholiga immutatud
puhastuslappi v&i sarnast antiseptilist
puhastuslappi.

& Ettevaatust!

- Arge asetage seadet Baha SoundArc
paranemisperioodil otse implantaadi
V@i toe kohale, sest see voib aeglustada
luuintegratsiooni protsessi.

+ Eemaldage heliprotsessor(id) ja pehme(d)
padjake(sed) enne pesemist voi puhastamist.

+ Lapsi ei tohi jatta seadme Baha SoundArc
kandmise ajal jarelevalveta ning alati peab
juures olema taiskasvanu.

+ Kui teil esineb pusiv naha arritus voi valulikkus
VoI kui seade Baha SoundArc pdhjustab
ebamugavust, eemaldage see ja votke Ghendust
oma kuulmisravi spetsialistiga.

+ Toode sisaldab vaikesi osi, mis vBivad p&hjustada
lambumisohtu.

Tosised juhtumid: tdsiseid juhtumeid on harva.
Koikidest teie seadmega seotud tdsisematest
juhtumitest tuleb teatada Cochleari esindajale
ja vastava riigi meditsiiniseadmetega tegelevale
asutusele (kui see on olemas).

Garantii: garantii ei kata defekte ega kahjustusi,
mis tulenevad selle toote kasutamisest voi

on seotud kasutamisega koos Ukskdik millise
protsessori ja/vdi implantaadiga, mis ei ole
Cochleari toodetud. Lisateavet vaadake jaotisest
,Seadme Cochlear Baha tlemaailmse piiratud
garantii kaart".

Meditsiiniseade

T . Hoida kuivana
Seadme kordumatu
identifitseerimistunnus
Store at room
temperature

Sailitada toatemperatuuril
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Kayttoohjeet

Kayttoétarkoitus: Cochlear Baha -jarjestelma
kayttaa luujohtumista aanien valittamiseen

simpukkaan (sisékorvaan) kuulon parantamiseksi.

Baha SoundArc on tarkoitettu kdytettavaksi
osana Cochlear Baha -jarjestelmaa, jossa
se toimii Baha-puheprosessorin kiinnitys- ja
kytkentdmekanismina.

Kayttdaiheet: Cochlear Baha -jarjestelma on
tarkoitettu potilaille, joilla on konduktiivinen
kuulonalenema, sekamuotoinen kuulonalenema
ja toispuoleinen sensorineuraalinen kuurous
(SSD).

Kliininen hyéty: Useimmilla luuankkuroidun
kuuloratkaisun kaytt&jilla kuulo ja eldmanlaatu
paranevat. Baha® SoundArc on tarkoitettu
pitkaaikaiseen kayttoon ja koekayttoon.

Huomautukset: Pehmustetta tulisi aina

kayttaa Baha SoundArc -laitetta kaytettdessa.
Vaihda pehmuste(et), jos huomaat kulumia tai
vaurioita. Ensimmaisten viikkojen aikana Baha
SoundArcia voidaan kayttaa lyhyempina jaksoina
niin, etta kayttaja tottuu siihen. Panta ei sisalla
luonnonkumilateksia.

Soundarcin kaksipuoleiseen kaytt66n tarvitaan
toinen liitinlevy.

Puhdistus: Baha SoundArc voidaan puhdistaa
alkoholipitoisella puhdistusliinalla tai vastaavalla
bakteereja tappavalla liinalla.

& Varoitus:

+ Ala laita SoundArcia suoraan istutteen tai
valikkeen paalle parantumisen aikana, silla se
saattaa hidastaa luutumista.

+ Irrota puheprosessori(t) ja pehmuste(et) ennen
pesua ja puhdistusta.

+ Pida silmalla Baha SoundArc -laitetta kayttavaa
lasta. Lasten ei pida kayttaa SoundArcia ilman
aikuisten valvontaa.

+ Jos ihosi osoittaa merkkeja jatkuvasta
arsytyksesta tai arkuudesta, tai mikali Baha

SoundArc tuntuu epamukavalta, ota se pois ja
ota yhteytta kuulonhuollon ammattilaiseen.

- Sisaltaa pienia osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa
tukehtumisvaaran.

Vakavat vaaratilanteet: Vakavat vaaratilanteet
ovat harvinaisia, kaikki laitteeseen liittyvat
vakavat vaaratilanteet on ilmoitettava Cochlear-
edustajallesi ja maasi laakeviranomaiselle.

Takuu: Takuu ei kata vikoja tai vaurioita, jotka
aiheutuvat tuotteen kayttamisesta muiden kuin
Cochlearin prosessoriyksikdiden ja/tai istutteiden
kanssa tai liittyvat siihen. Lisatietoja 16ytyy
Cochlear Bahan "Kansainvalinen rajoitettu takuu”
-ehdoista.

Lagkinnallinen laite

T Pida kuivana

Yksilgllinen laitetunnus

Store at room
temperature

Sailyta huoneenldammaossa
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Instructions d'utilisation

Usage prévu : Le systeme Cochlear Baha utilise
la conduction osseuse pour transmettre les sons
a la cochlée (oreille interne) afin d'améliorer
l'audition. Le Baha SoundArc est destiné a étre
utilisé dans le systeme Cochlear Baha comme
mécanisme de rétention et de couplage pour le
processeur Baha.

Indications : Le systéme Baha est indiqué pour
les patients atteints de surdité de transmission,
de surdité mixte et de cophose unilatérale (SSD).

Avantage clinique : La plupart des porteurs
dune solution auditive en conduction osseuse
verront leurs performances auditives et leur
qualité de vie saméliorer par rapport a lécoute

sans appareil.Le Baha® SoundArc est destiné a
un usage a long terme et peut étre utilisé dans
des situations de test.

Remarques : Le(s) coussinet(s) doi(ven)t toujours
étre utilisé(s) lorsque le Baha SoundArc est porté.
Remplacez le ou les coussinets lorsqu'ils sont
usés ou endommagés. Pendant les premiéres
semaines, le Baha SoundArc peut nétre porté que
pendant des périodes relativement courtes pour
permettre au porteur de sy habituer. Il n'est pas
fabriqué a base de latex de caoutchouc naturel.

Pour l'utilisation bilatérale du SoundArc, un
deuxiéme disque de connexion est nécessaire.

Nettoyage : Utilisez un tampon imbibé d'alcool
ou un tampon germicide sur le Baha SoundArc.

& Attention :

+ Ne placez pas le Baha SoundArc directement
sur limplant ou sur le pilier pendant la période
de cicatrisation car cela pourrait géner lostéo-
intégration.

+ Retirez le(s) processeur(s) et le(s) coussinet(s)
avant de laver ou de nettoyer le SoundArc.

+ Les enfants qui portent le Baha SoundArc ne
doivent jamais rester seuls et doivent toujours
étre surveillés par un adulte.

+ Si vous présentez une irritation ou des douleurs
cutanées persistantes, ou si le Baha SoundArc
vous géne d'une quelconque fagon, enlevez-le
et adressez-vous a votre centre d'implantation.

+ Contient de petites pieces pouvant entrainer un
danger de suffocation.

Incidents graves : Les incidents graves sont
rares. Tout incident grave lié a votre appareil doit
étre signalé a votre représentant Cochlear et a
l'autorité responsable des dispositifs médicaux
dans votre pays, le cas échéant.

Garantie : La garantie ne couvre pas les défauts
ou les dommages associés a, ou découlant de,
l'utilisation de ce produit avec un processeur
et/ou un implant non-Cochlear. Voir la « Carte
de garantie limitée Cochlear Baha » pour plus
dinformations.



Dispositif médical

g Garder au sec
Identification unique de
l'appareil

Store at room Stocker a température
temperature ambiante
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Upute za uporabu

Namjena: sustav Cochlear Baha koristi kostanu
provodljivost za prijenos zvukova na puznicu
(unutarnje uho) s ciljem poboljsanja sluha. Baha
SoundArc je namijenjen da se koristi kao dio
sustava Cochlear Baha te da funkcionira kao
mehanizam zadrzavanja i spajanja za procesor

zvuka Baha.

Indikacije: sustav Baha indiciran je za
bolesnike s konduktivnim gubitkom sluha,
mjesovitim gubitkom sluha te jednostranom
senzorineuralnom gluhocom (eng. single-sided
sensorineural deafness, SSD).

Klinicke koristi: vecina nositelja slusnog
uredaja koji koristi kostanu provodljivost iskusit
e poboljsani sluh te vecu kvalitetu Zivota u
usporedbi sa sluhom bez pomagala. Baha®
SoundArc namijenjen je za dugoro¢nu uporabu
kao i za testiranje.

Napomene: uvijek je potrebno koristiti mekani/e
jastuci¢(e) prilikom nosenja uredaja Baha
SoundArc. Zamijenite mekani/e jastuci¢(e) kada
se istrosi/e ili osteti/e. Prvih se nekoliko tjedana
Baha SoundArc moze nositi krace vrijeme dok
se korisnik ne navikne na njega. Nije izraden od
prirodne lateks gume.

Za bilateralnu uporabu uredaja SoundArc
potreban je drugi prikljucni disk.

Cis¢enje: upotrebljavajte alkoholnu maramicu
ili slicnu germicidnu maramicu na uredaju Baha
SoundArc.

& Oprez:

+ Nemojte stavljati uredaj Baha SoundArc
izravno preko implantata ili nastavka tijekom
razdoblja cijeljenja jer to moze ometati proces
oseointegracije.

+ Uklonite procesor(e) zvuka i mekani/e jastucié(e)
prije pranja ili ¢is¢enja.

+ Ne ostavljajte djecu bez nadzora - uvijek ih
treba nadzirati odrasla osoba kada nose Baha
SoundArc.

+ Ako iskusite trajnu iritaciju ili bol koze ili ako vam
Baha SoundArc stvara bilo kakvu nelagodu,
skinite ga i obratite se svom otologu.

+ Sadrzi male dijelove koji mogu predstavljati
opasnost od gusenja

Ozbiljni Stetni dogadaji: ozbiljni stetni dogadaji
su rijetki, a bilo koji ozbiljni Stetni dogadaj u vezi

s vasim uredajem treba prijaviti predstavniku
tvrtke Cochlear te nadleznom tijelu za medicinske
proizvode u vasoj zemlji, ako je dostupno.

Jamstvo: ovo jamstvo ne obuhvaca nedostatke
ili oStecenja koji proizlaze iz ili su povezani

s uporabom ovog proizvoda s bilo kojom
procesorskom jedinicom koju nije proizvela
tvrtka Cochlear i/ili bilo kojim implantatom koji
nije proizvela tvrtka Cochlear. Za vise pojedinosti
pogledajte ,Karticu s globalnim ogranicenim
jamstvom za uredaj Cochlear Baha".

Medicinski uredaj

L Cuvati na suhom

Jedinstveni identifikator
uredaja

Store at room
temperature

Pohraniti na sobnoj
temperaturi
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Hasznélati utasitas

Rendeltetésszer(i hasznélat: A Cochlear Baha
rendszer a hallas javitdsa céljdbdl csontvezetéssel
juttatja a hangokat a belsé fulbe. A Baha
SoundArc a Cochlear Baha rendszer részeként
hasznélandd, a Baha beszédprocesszor
rogzitésére és osszekapcsoldsara szolgald eszkoz.

Javallatok: A Baha rendszert vezetéses és kevert
tipusu hallaskarosodas, valamint egyoldali
érzékszervi-idegi siketség kezelésére javasolt
hasznalni.

Klinikai el6nydk: A csontvezetéses hallasjavitd
megoldasokat haszndlék tobbsége jobb
hallasteljesitményt és magasabb szint(
életminéséget tapasztal szemben azzal az
allapottal, amikor a hallasukat semmilyen
eszkozzel nem javitjak. A Baha® SoundArc



hosszu tavi hasznalatra tervezett eszkdz, amely
tesztelésre is alkalmazhato.

Megjegyzések: A Baha SoundArc eszkozt
mindig - egy vagy tobb - Soft pad alatétparnaval
ajanlott hasznalni. Az elhasznélédott vagy sérdlt
Soft pad alatétparna(kat ki kell cserélni. Az elsé
hetekben, a hozzaszokas elésegitése érdekében
lehet a Baha SoundArc eszkdzt révidebb ideig
viselni. Az eszkdz gyartsa soran nem hasznaltak
természetes gumit.

A SoundArc kétoldali hasznélata esetén egy
masodik csatlakozékorongra is szlikség van.

Tisztitas: A Baha SoundArc eszkoz tisztitasat
alkoholos vagy valamilyen hasonld, antibakteridlis
torl6kenddvel végezze.

& Figyelem!

+ A gydgyulasi id6szakban nem szabad a Baha
SoundArc eszkozt kdzvetlenll az implantdtum
vagy az illesztési fellet felett viselni, mert ez
hétraltathatja az 6sszecsontosodas folyamatat.

+ Mosés és tisztitds el6tt a beszédprocesszor(oka)
t és a Soft pad alatétparna(ka)t le kell venni az
eszkozrol.

« A gyermekek kizarélag allandé felnétt felligyelet
mellett viselhetik a Baha SoundArc eszkozt.

+ Amennyiben a fajdalom, bérirritacié tartésan
fennall, vagy a Baha SoundArc viselése
kényelmetlenséget okoz, tavolitsa el az
eszkozt, és lépjen kapcsolatba a halldsgondozd
szakemberrel.

+ Az apré alkatrészek fulladast okozhatnak.

Sulyos vératlan események: A slyos vératlan
események ritkdk, azonban az eszkdzzel
kapcsolatban felmerlé barmely stlyos varatlan
eseményt jelenteni kell a Cochlear helyi
képviseletének és az adott orszag orvostechnikai
eszkodzokért felelés hatésaganak (ha van ilyen).

Garancia: A garancia nem vonatkozik olyan
meghibasodasra vagy sérilésre, amely a

Baha SoundArc nem Cochlear gyartmanyu
hangfeldolgozé egységgel és/vagy nem
Cochlear gyartmanyu implantatummal torténd
egyuttes haszndlata miatt vagy hasznélataval

16

osszefliggésben merul fel. Tovabbi részletek
a Cochlear Baha Korlatozott Globalis
Garanciajegyen olvashatok.

Orvostechnikai eszkéz

r Szaraz helyen tartando

Egyedi eszkdzazonosité

Store at room
temperature

Tarolja szobahémérsékleten
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Notkunarleidbeiningar

Fyrirhugud notkun: Cochlear Baha-kerfid notar
beinleidni til ad senda hlj6d i kudunginn (innra
eyrad) til ad baeta heyrn. Baha SoundArc er
hannad til notkunar sem hluti af Cochlear Baha-
kerfinu og virkar sem festi- og tengibtnadur fyrir
Baha-hljésorgjorvann.

Abendingar: Baha-kerfid er &tlad fyrir sjdklinga
med leidandi heyrnartap, blandad heyrnartap og
einhlida skyntaugaheyrnarskerdingu (SSD).

Kliniskur avinningur: Flestir sem fa heyrnartaeki
med beinleidni finna fyrir baettri heyrn og auknum
lifsgaedum samanborié vid pa sem nota ekki

slik heyrnartaeki. Baha® SoundArc er atlad til
langtimanotkunar, sem og fyrir préfanir.

Athugasemdir: Alltaf atti ad nota mjuka puda
med Baha SoundArc. Skiptid um pldana pegar
peir eru orénir slitnir eda skemmdir. Haegt er ad
nota Baha SoundArc i styttri tima { senn fyrstu
vikurnar eda par til notandinn hefur vanist
bunadinum. Hann er ekki bdinn til Ur néttdrulegu
gummilatexi.

pegar SoundArc er notadur badum megin parf ad
nota annan tengidisk.

Hreinsun: Notid sprittklit eda sambaerilega
sykladrepandi kitta til ad hreinsa Baha SoundArc.

&Van]a:

+ Ekki mé setja Baha SoundArc beint yfir igraedid
eda millistykkid & medan skurdsarid er ad groa
pvi pad getur truflad beinfestuferlia.

+ Fjarlaegid hljésorgjorvann/-6rgjorvana og mjika
pudann/pudana fyrir hreinsun.

+ Ekki ma skilja born eftir an eftirlits fulloréinna
pegar pau nota Baha SoundArc.

+ Ef fundid er fyrir vidvarandi ertingu, seerindum {
huo eda dpaegindum vid notkun Baha SoundArc
skal fjarlaegja bdnadinn og hafa samband vié
heyrnarsérfraeding.

+ Inniheldur smahluti sem geta valdi®
kofnunarhaettu eda kofnun.

Alvarleg tilvik: Mjog sjaldgaeft er ad alvarleg tilvik
eigi sér stad en tilkynna skal 6l alvarleg tilvik sem
upp koma i tengslum vid bunadinn til fulltrda
Cochlear og eftirlitsyfirvalda med laekningataekjum
i viskomandi landi, ef pau eru til stadar.

Abyrga: Abyrgdin neer ekki til galla eda skemmda
sem rekja ma til eda tengjast notkun pessarar
voru med vinnslueiningu og/eda kudungsigraedi
sem ekki er fra Cochlear. Sja frekari upplysingar &
LAlpjéslegu dbyrgdarskirteini Cochlear Baha fyrir
takmarkada abyrgd".

Leekningataeki

Haldi& purru

=

Einkvaemt audkenni taekis

Store at room Geymid vid stofuhita

temperature

Baha® SoundArc

Istruzioni per l'uso

Destinazione d'uso: Il sistema Cochlear Baha
sfrutta la conduzione ossea per trasmettere i
suoni alla coclea (orecchio interno), allo scopo di

migliorare la capacita uditiva. Il Baha SoundArc
deve essere utilizzato come componente del
sistema Cochlear Baha con la funzione di
meccanismo di accoppiamento e ritenzione per il
processore del suono Baha.

Indicazioni: Il sistema Baha & indicato per i
pazienti affetti da perdita dell'udito trasmissiva,
perdita dell'udito mista o sordita neurosensoriale
monolaterale (SSD).

Benefici clinici: La maggioranza dei portatori di
un apparecchio acustico potranno beneficiare di
un miglioramento a livello di prestazioni uditive e
qualita di vita, rispetto al non utilizzo di dispositivi
di ascolto assistito. Il Baha® SoundArc puo essere
utilizzato a lungo termine o per situazioni di test.

Note: Quando si indossa il SoundArc, & sempre
necessario utilizzare il cuscinetto (o i cuscinetti).
Sostituire il cuscinetto (o i cuscinetti) in caso di
danni o usura. Nelle prime settimane, il Baha
SoundArc puo essere indossato per periodi

piu brevi, in modo da consentire allutente di
abituarsi. Baha SoundArc non & fabbricato con
lattice naturale.

Per I'uso bilaterale del SoundArc e necessario un
secondo disco connettore.

Pulizia: Per pulire il Baha SoundArc, utilizzare una
salvietta umidificata con alcol o simili salviette
disinfettanti.

& Attenzione:

+ Non posizionare il Baha SoundArc direttamente
sopra limpianto o sopra il pilastro durante il
periodo di guarigione, in quanto cio potrebbe
interferire con il processo di osteointegrazione.

+ Rimuovere il processore (o i processori) del
suono e il cuscinetto (o i cuscinetti) prima del
lavaggio o della pulizia.

+ I bambini che utilizzano il Baha SoundArc
dovranno trovarsi sempre sotto la sorveglianza
e la supervisione di un adulto.

+ In caso di irritazione o dolore persistenti della
pelle, oppure se il magnete esterno SP dovesse
provocare qualsiasi tipo di fastidio, rimuoverlo e
contattare lo specialista.



+ Contiene piccoli componenti che possono
presentare un rischio di soffocamento.

Incidenti gravi: Gli incidenti gravi accadono
raramente. Ogni incidente grave relativo al
proprio dispositivo deve essere riportato al
rappresentante Cochlear e all'autorita nazionale
responsabile in materia di dispositivi medici, se
presente.

Garanzia: La presente Garanzia esclude ogni
responsabilita per difetti o danni conseguenti o
correlati alluso dei prodotti con altri dispositivi
acustici e/o impianti non realizzati da Cochlear.
Per ulteriori dettagli, consultare la "Garanzia
limitata globale Cochlear Baha".

Dispositivo medico

Py Mantenere asciutto

Identificativo univoco del
dispositivo

Store at room Conservare a temperatura
temperature ambiente
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MaipanaHy HyckaynblFbl

MakcaTTbl naiaanany: Cochlear Baha xyvieci
ecTy KabIneTIH XakcapTy YLLIH Cyiiek eTKI3MILTIr
apKbINbl AbIOLICTBI KYPbILLKA (ILLKI KynakKa)
oTki3esl. Baha SoundArc kypbinFbich! yLiH Baha
AbIBbLICTBIK MPOLIECCOPbIHBIH YCTan Typy XaHe
6alinaHbiC MexaHV3MI peniH aTkapy ywiH Cochlear
Baha xyiteciHIH 6enir peTiHze nainaanaHyra
apHanFaH.

KepceTkiwTep: Baha xyliec eTKI3rLWTIK, apanac
ecTy KabIneTIH XOFaNTKaH XaHe B6IpxXakTbl
HelipoceHcopAbIK kepeHaikke (SSD) wangslikkaH
emaenyLinepre apHaafaH.

KnuHukanelk nainaacel: cyiek eTkiriwTir 6ap
eCTy annapaTblH NaiiganaHaTbiH emaenyLinepaiH
kebIH/e e3AIrNHeH ThiHAayMeH CanbiCTbipFaHaa
ecTy kabineTl MeH eMIp canachl Xakcapazbl.
Baha® SoundArc y3ak Mep3iMal naiiganaHyra
XHe CblHayFa apHa/FaH.

EckepTtnenep: Baha SoundArc kypbinfbiCbiH
TakkaH kesze apAalibiM Xymcak XacTblkLua(nap)as!
KONAaHbIHbI3. Erep To3raH Hemece 3akbiMAanFaH
60/1ca, XyMcaK XacTbikwa(nap)abl aybiCTbipbIiHbI3.
Konpaanywwbl Baha SoundArc kypbinfbicbiHa
yiipeHreHLue, anFaluksl GipHeLLe anTaja OHbl
KbiCka Mep3Imre TaFybiHa 6onaabl. byn Tabusn
pe3seHke NaTekCTeH XacanMaraH.

SoundArc KypbINFbICHIH eKl XaKTbl Naliganany
YLUIH eKIHLLI XXynTay ANCKICI KaxeT.

Taszanay: Baha SoundArc kypbinfFbICbiH
CMWPTTI HeMece COFaH yKcac 6akTepuLMATI
MalinblKTapMeH TasanaHbis.

& AGaiinaHbis:

+ Baha SoundArc kypbinFbIChIH Xa3bly
Ke3eHIHAe VMMNaHTTbIH HeMece abaTMeHTTIH
YCTIHE TIKenei KoimaHbl3, ce6ebl byn
OCTEeOMHTErpaLms NpoLeciHe keaepri KenTipy
MYMKIH.

+ Kyy Hemece Tazanay angblHaa AblObICTbIK,
npoueccop(nap) MeH xymcak xacTbikia(nap)
Abl anblHbI3.

+ Baha SoundArc kypbinFbIChIH TakkaH kesae
6ananapsabl kapaycbi3 kanablpyra 6onManiab!
XaHe onap/bl epecekTep yHeMI kagaranan
OThIPYbI kepek.

+ Erep 13 yHeMI TepIHIH TITIpKeHyYIH Hemece
ayblpChiHybIH Ce3ceHi3 Hemece Baha SoundArc
KYPbINFLICH! bIHFANCHI3AbIK TyFbi3Ca, OHbI anbin
Tacran, ecty NpoTesiH KonAaHy MamaHblHa
xabapnacbiHpi3.

+ Kakany Hemece TyHLLbIFY KayniH TyabIpybl
MYMKIH LLaFbIH 66/IKTepAeH Typaabl

AybIp OKMFanap: ayblp okyiFanap cvpek
Ke3zeces|, KYPbiNFbIHbI36eH 6aiinaHbICTbI aybip
okwFanap Typansl Cochlear KOMNaHWSACbIHbIH,
eKINIHe XaHe erep bonca, eniHisaeri
MeAVLMHANbIK KYpbINFbl 6acllblbiFbIHA
XxabapnaHbi3.

Keningik: keningik eHimar Cochlear kypbinfbicbiHa
XaTnaiTbiH XaHe/Hemece ke3 kenrer Cochlear
KYPbINFBICHIHA XaTnalThiH 6enlekneH 6ipre
naitaanaHysaH TyblHAaFaH, OFaH 6alinaHbICTbl He
KaTbICTbI akaynap Hemece 3akbIMAbl KaMTbIMariabI.
KocbiMia manimeT any ywiH, «Cochlear Baha
NeMAIK LeKTey I KeniNAIK KapTacbiH» kapaHbi3.

MeAnumMHanNGbIK KypbinFb!
L Kyprak kyiiae cakray




Biperei KypbinFbl
NAEHTUGMKATOPbI

Store at room benme TemnepaTtypacbiHaa
temperature caKTaHbI3

Baha® SoundArc

A X

8L: Cochlear Baha A|AEI2 HE gAts
SMoR ZXEE Sl a5 Lol 2H(Lol)
OS2 MYYLICL Baha SoundArce Baha
A2E Z2A M 2[Hidn HE oIt E2)
Jlsg +¥E 4+ UAT= Cochlear Baha

A AR S &A= ASLICE

o
ro

HE8Z:Baha Al2HS MSY HE, =&

PN e HE ZAZAAEY HE(SSD)O| e
SIXHSOf| Al Mgt ch

QA A3 ZHE Y2t SRMS MR R RS
AFEBXHES JHX| b2 AFZE0| H]Y
Hentafo Mo| ghatg ZELctBaha®
SoundArce EIAE g oLzt 27|
AHE0l| = HtetLct.

&10: Baha SoundArcE 8t = ghat
ADE IHES ALESOf FL|CH ATE
IHEIF SOALE & A2 DASHY A2, Baha
SoundArcE %8¢t HE % = S¢toll=
NE=INFI IR SR /N R PNFd =hels
AZLICE O| HZE2 M DR eteAR

RHSOIX|X| FUBLICH

SoundArcE LZO 2 AFESIAHE MZE
HUE ClA3T HePtL|C

HA:Baha SoundArcOfl= 23S M L=
SR B S A A2,

Mzl

of 2210l 2™ =X
OHJAlR. 2R aHE g YaligLict.

ARETZMAM}ATE HEE MK L=
Hasty| "ol 225t AL,

20

Riis
o

«Baha SoundArcE 8% S mie of2lo]
SXEA FX N E0| S B
ZAIBOF BfLIC.

< I|29| HB0|Lt 50| X|£E 7Lt Baha
SoundArcE 7% 2He ZR0E= 012
M|7Ast D K 2a] MRt A RelstAl2.

cEUE EE HA QY| e aY B EO|

0] AGLICEH

Mzbeh Abm: 42t At S 27
C|HFO| A9} BHE Sl Al 25t

3
AE Y2Ie A7 el

Cochlear X<t #X|0f| 2| & ZHH| 7|
Y20/ US AR 1RO B sl{of hLCt,

E3Z: Cochlear MEO| otcl Z2 A& RU
S!/E = Cochlear ®Z0| Of! JEEHEQ)
Ao QIS AB0|Lt 242 BEEX|
ELICH XpAIBH LB “Cochlear Baha
SR NS EE IIE"E HIoHAIL.

o277

- HESTPNE ERER
U] TR AEX
Store at room Ao 2

temperature

Baha® SoundArc

Naudojimo instrukcija

Naudojimo paskirtis: ,Cochlear Baha System"”
naudoja kauly laidumg garsams tiesiogiai
praleisti per kaulg j ausies sraige (viding ausj),

kad pagerinty klausa. ,Baha SoundArc” skirtas
naudoti kartu su ,Cochlear Baha System" ir atlieka
»Baha Sound Processor” garso procesoriaus rysio
palaikymo ir susiejimo funkcija.

Indikacijos: ,Baha System" skiriama pacientams
su misriuoju kaulinio laidumo klausos praradimu
ir vienos pusés neurosensoriniu prikurtimu (SSD).

Klinikiné nauda: daugelis kaulinio laidumo
klausos jrenginio naudotojy galés dziaugtis
geresne klausa ir kokybiskesniu gyvenimu

nei be klausos gerinimo priemoniy. ,Baha®
SoundArc” skirtas ilgalaikiam naudojimui, taip pat
patikrinimams atlikti.

Pastabos: dévint ,Baha SoundArc”, visada

reikia naudoti minksta jdéklg (-us). Pakeiskite
nusidévéjusj arba sugadintg minkstg jdéklg (-us).
Pirmasias kelias savaites ,Baha® SoundArc”
galima nesioti trumpiau, kol naudotojas prie jos
pripras. Ji yra be nataralios gumos latekso.

Norint naudoti ,SoundArc” abiejose galvos
pusese, reikia antro jungiamojo diskelio.

Valymas: ,Baha SoundArc” valykite spiritu
suvilgyta arba panasia baktericidine Sluoste.

& Démesio!

+ Nedékite ,Baha SoundArc” tiesiai virs implanto
arba implanto jungties gijimo laikotarpiu, nes tai
gali sutrukdyti oseointegracijos procesui.

+ Nuimkite garso procesoriy (-ius) ir minkstg
jdéklg (-us), pries skalbdami arba valydami.

+ Nepalikite vaiky be priezitros; vaikus, dévincius
,Baha SoundArc’, visada privalo priziGréti
suaugusieji.

+ Jeigu nuolat jauciate odos skausma ar
sudirginima arba ,Baha SoundArc” vargina,
nusiimkite jj ir kreipkités j klausos specialista.

+ Sudétyje yra mazy daliy, kurios gali kelti pavojy
uzspringti arba uzdusti.

Sunkas atvejai: sunkas atvejai yra reti; apie bet
kokius su Siuo jrenginiu susijusius sunkius atvejus
privaloma pranesti ,Cochlear” atstovui ir savo
Salies medicinos prietaisy kontrolés jstaigai, jei
tokia yra.

Garantija: $i garantija néra taikoma defektams
arba Zalai, patirtai, susietai arba susijusiai su Sio
gaminio naudojimu su bet kokiu ne bendrovés
,Cochlear” procesoriy bloku ir (arba) bet kokiu

ne bendroves ,Cochlear” implantu. Daugiau
informacijos Ziarékite ,Cochlear Baha Global Limited
Warranty card” ribotosios garantijos talone.

Medicinos prietaisas

Py Laikyti sausoje vietoje

Unikalus jrenginio
identifikatorius

Store at room
temperature

Laikyti kambario
temperatdroje

Baha® SoundArc

LietoSanas instrukcija

Paredzéta lietoSana. Cochlear Baha sistema
izmanto kaula skanas vadamtbu, lai parraiditu
skanas uz auss gliemezi (iek3&jo ausi) dzirdamibas
uzlabosanas noltka. Baha SoundArc ir paredzéts
izmantosanai ka dala no Cochlear Baha sistémas
- tas kalpo ka Baha skanas procesora aiztures un
savienosanas mehanisms.

Indikacijas. Baha sistéma ir paredzéta
pacientiem ar kaulu vaditspéjas vajdzirdibu,
jaukta tipa vajdzirdibu un vienpuséju sensoneiralu
vajdzirdibu (SNV).

KlTniskais ieguvums. Lielaka dala no kaula skanu
vaditspéjas risinajuma sanémeéjiem iegas labaku
dzirdi un dzives kvalitati, salidzinot ar klausisanos
bez paligiericem. Baha® SoundArc ir paredzéts
gan ilgtermina lietosanai, gan parbaudes
situacijam.

Piezimes. Valkajot Baha SoundArc, vienmér
jaizmanto mikstais(-ie) polsteris(-). Nomainiet
miksto(-0s) polsteri(-us), kad tie ir novalkati vai
bojati. Pirmajas paris nedélas Baha SoundArc var
nésat isaku laiku, ITdz nésatajs pie ta pierod. Nav
izgatavots no dabigas gumijas lateksa.

Abpuséjai SoundArc lietosanai nepiecieSams otrs
savienotajdisks.

Tiri8ana. Tiriet Baha SoundArc ar spirta salveti vai
lidzigu baktericidu salveti.
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& Uzmanibu!

+ Nenovietojiet Baha SoundArc tiesi virs implanta/
kontaktspraudna braces dziSanas laika, jo Sadi
var tikt kavéts oseointegracijas process.

+ Pirms mazgasanas vai tirisanas nonemiet skanas
procesoru(-us) un miksto(-os) polsteri(-us).

+ Bérnus, kuri nésa Baha SoundArc, nedrikst atstat
bez pieauguso uzraudzibas.

+ Ja jatat pastavigu adas kairinajumu vai
sarstésanu vai ja Baha SoundArc jums rada
diskomfortu, nonemiet to un sazinieties ar
audiologu.

+ Satur mazas dalinas, kuras var radit aizrisanas
vai nosmaksanas risku.

Nopietni negadijumi. Nopietni negadijumi notiek
reti, jebkads nopietns negadijums, kura iesaistrta
jasu ierice, ir japazino Cochlear parstavim un jasu
valsts iestadei, kas atbild par medicinas iericém,
ja tada pastav.

Garantija. Garantija nesedz defektus vai
bojajumus, kuru célonis ir 3T izstradajuma
lietoSana ar jebkadu apstrades iekartu un/vai
implantu, ko nav raZojis Cochlear, vai kuri ir saistiti
ar $ada veida lietosanu. Vairak informacijas skatiet
,Cochlear Baha Globalas ierobeZotas garantijas
karté”.

Medicinas ierice

T Uzglabajiet sausu
Unikals ierices identifikators

Store at room
temperature

Uzglabat istabas
temperatdra
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Arahan penggunaan

Tujuan penggunaan: Sistem Cochlear

Baha menggunakan konduksi tulang untuk
memindahkan bunyi daripada koklea (telinga
dalam) dengan tujuan untuk meningkatkan
pendengaran. Baha SoundArc digunakan sebagai
sebahagian daripada Sistem Cochlear Baha untuk
berfungsi sebagai mekanisme penahan dan
penggandingan bagi Pemproses Bunyi Baha.

Petunjuk: Sistem Baha direka bentuk untuk
pesakit dengan kehilangan pendengaran
konduktif, kehilangan pendengaran bercampur
dan kepekakan sensorineural sisi tunggal (SSD).

Manfaat Klinikal: Kebanyakan penerima
penyelesaian pendengaran konduksi tulang
akan mengalami peningkatan dalam prestasi
pendengaran dan kualiti hidup berbanding
pendengaran tanpa bantuan. Baha SoundArc
direka bentuk untuk kegunaan jangka masa
panjang dan juga untuk situasi penilaian.

Nota: Pad lembut perlu sentiasa digunakan
sewaktu menggunakan Baha SoundArc. Gantikan
pad lembut tersebut apabila lusuh atau rosak.
Untuk beberapa minggu pertama Baha SoundArc
boleh dipakai untuk suatu tempoh masa yang
pendek sehingga pengguna dapat membiasakan
diri dengannya. Ia tidak diperbuat daripada getah
asli semula jadi.

Untuk kegunaan bilateral, cakera penyambung
SoundArc kedua diperlukan.

Pembersihan: Gunakan kain lap beralkohol atau
kain lap antikuman pada Baha SoundArc.

&Amaran:

+ Jangan letakkan Baha SoundArc di atas implan
atau penampan sewaktu dalam tempoh
pemulihan, kerana ini boleh mengganggu
proses osseointegrasi.

+ Keluarkan pemproses bunyi dan pad Lembut
sebelum mencuci atau membersihkannya.

+ Kanak-kanak tidak seharusnya dibiarkan tanpa
pengawasan dan perlu sentiasa diperhatikan
oleh orang dewasa sewaktu menggunakan
Baha SoundArc.

+ Jika anda mengalami kerengsaan yang
berpanjangan atau kesakitan pada kulit, atau
jika Baha SoundArc tersebut memberikan anda
rasa tidak selesa, keluarkannya dan hubungi
profesional penjagaan pendengaran anda.

+ Mengandungi bahagian kecil yang boleh
menyebabkan bahaya tercekik atau lemas.

Insiden serius: Insiden serius jarang berlaku,
sebarang insiden serius berkenaan dengan
peranti anda mesti dilaporkan kepada wakil
Cochlear anda dan pihak berkuasa pemantau
peranti perubatan di negara anda, jika ada.

Jaminan: Jaminan tersebut tidak melindungi
kecacatan atau kerosakan akibat daripada,
bersangkutan, atau berkaitan dengan
penggunaan Produk ini dengan sebarang unit
pemproses yang bukan daripada Cochlear dan/
atau sebarang implan yang bukan daripada
Cochlear. Lihat “Kad Jaminan Terhad Global
Cochlear Baha" untuk maklumat lanjut.

Peranti Perubatan

Pastikan keringkan

Pengenal peranti yang unik

Store at room
temperature

Simpan pada suhu bilik

Baha® SoundArc

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Toepassing: Het Cochlear Baha-systeem brengt
geluid door middel van beengeleiding over naar
het slakkenhuis (in het binnenoor) om het gehoor
te verbeteren. De Baha SoundArc wordt gebruikt
als onderdeel van het Cochlear Baha-systeem en
dient als retentie- en koppelingsmechanisme voor
de Baha-geluidsprocessor.

Indicaties: Het Baha-systeem is geindiceerd voor
patiénten met een conductief gehoorverlies,
gemengd gehoorverlies of éénzijdig
neurosensorieel gehoorverlies.

Klinisch voordeel: De meeste gebruikers van een
hooroplossing via directe beengeleiding zullen
betere hoorprestaties en een betere kwaliteit van
leven ervaren in vergelijking met horen zonder
hulpmiddelen. De Baha® SoundArc is geschikt
voor langdurig gebruik en voor testsituaties.

Opmerkingen: Tijdens het dragen van de Baha
SoundArc moeten altijd een of meer soft pads
worden gebruikt. Vervang de soft pad(s) als deze
versleten of beschadigd is (zijn). Gedurende

de eerste paar weken kan de Baha SoundArc
voor kortere perioden worden gedragen totdat
de drager eraan gewend is geraakt. De Baha
SoundArc is niet gemaakt met natuurrubberlatex.

Voor bilateraal gebruik van de SoundArc is een
tweede bevestigingsschijfje nodig.

Reiniging: Gebruik voor het schoonmaken van
de Baha SoundArc een alcoholdoekje of een
soortgelijk bacteriedodend doekje.

&Opgelet:

+ Plaats de Baha SoundArc niet direct op
het implantaat of het abutment tijdens de
helingsperiode, omdat dat het hechtingsproces
van het bot aan het implantaat kan
belemmeren.

+ Verwijder de geluidsprocessor(s) en de
soft pad(s) voordat u de SoundArc wast of
schoonmaakt.

+ Kinderen mogen de Baha SoundArc niet dragen
zonder toezicht van een volwassene.

+ Als u blijvende huidirritatie of pijn voelt, of als de
Baha SoundArc u ongemak bezorgt, verwijder
de SoundArc dan en neem contact op met uw
audioloog.

+ Bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar
kunnen opleveren
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Ernstige incidenten: Ernstige incidenten zijn
zeldzaam; elk ernstig incident met betrekking

tot uw toestel dient te worden gemeld aan uw
Cochlear-vertegenwoordiger en aan de autoriteit
voor medische hulpmiddelen in uw land, indien
beschikbaar.

Garantie: De garantie geldt niet voor gebreken
of schade voortvloeiend uit, in verband met of
gerelateerd aan het gebruik van dit product in
combinatie met een niet-Cochlear processor en/
of een niet-Cochlear implantaat. Zie de “Cochlear
Baha Wereldwijde Beperkte Garantie-kaart” voor
meer informatie.

Medisch hulpmiddel

?,, Droog houden

Unieke apparaat-id

Store at room
temperature

Bewaren bij
kamertemperatuur

Baha® SoundArc

Bruksanvisning

Tiltenkt bruk: Cochlea Baha System bruker
benledning til & overfare lyden til cochlea

(det indre gret) for & forbedre hegrselen. Baha
SoundArc er tiltenkt brukt som en del av Cochlear
Baha System for a fungere som en feste- og
koblingsmekanisme for Baha Sound Processor.

Indikasjoner: Cochlear Baha System er indisert
for pasienter med konduktivt hgrselstap,
kombinert hgrselstap og ensidig sensorineuralt
herselstap (SSD).

Klinisk nytte: De fleste mottakere av en
herselslasning med benledning vil oppleve
forbedret hgrselsytelse og livskvalitet
sammenlignet med lytting uten hjelpemidler.
Baha® SoundArc er til langvarig bruk samt
testsituasjoner.
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Merk: Soft pad(s) skal alltid brukes nar man
bruker Baha SoundArc. Bytt Soft pad(s) nar den/
de er slitt(e) eller skadd(e). I de farste ukene kan
Baha SoundArc brukes i kortere perioder om
gangen inntil brukeren er blitt vant til den. Den er
ikke lagd av naturgummilateks.

For bilateral bruk av SoundArc trengs det en
ekstra koblingsplate.

Rengjering: Bruk en spritserviett eller tilsvarende
bakteriedrepende serviett pa Baha SoundArc.

& Forsiktig:

+ Ikke plasser Baha SoundArc rett over
implantatet eller koblingsstykket i
tilhelingsperioden, da dette kan virke negativt
pa osseointegrasjonsprosessen.

+ Ta av lydprosessoren(e) og Soft pad(s) for vask
eller rengjering.

+ Barn skal ikke etterlates uten tilsyn og ma alltid
ha tilsyn av en voksen nar de bruker Baha
SoundArc.

+ Hvis du opplever varig irritasjon eller sarhet i
huden, eller hvis Baha SoundArc gir ubehag,
kan du ta den av og kontakte audiografen.

+ Inneholder sma deler som kan utgjere en
kvelningsfare

Alvorlige hendelser: Alvorlige hendelser
forekommer sjelden. Alle alvorlige hendelser
knyttet til enheten skal rapporteres til Cochlear-
representanten og til aktuelle nasjonale
myndigheter.

Garanti: Garantien dekker ikke defekter eller
skader som oppstér fra eller er forbundet med
bruk av dette produktet sammen med enheter
og/eller implantater utenfra Cochlear. Se
“Cochlear Baha globalt begrenset garantikort” for
mer informasjon.

Medisinsk utstyr

Oppbevares tort

Unik enhets-ID

Store at room
temperature

Oppbevares ved
romtemperatur

Baha® SoundArc

Instrukcja obstugi

Przeznaczenie: System Cochlear Baha
wykorzystuje przewodnictwo kostne do
przekazywania dZzwigkéw do $limaka (ucha
wewnetrznego) w celu poprawy styszenia.
Urzadzenie Baha SoundArc jest przeznaczone
do stosowania jako element systemu Cochlear
Baha, petnigc funkcje mechanizmu utrzymywania
i pofaczenia z procesorem dzwieku Baha.

Wskazania: System Baha jest wskazany dla
pacjentdéw z niedostuchem przewodzeniowym,
niedostuchem mieszanym i jednostronng
gtuchotg odbiorcza (single-sided sensorineural
deafness, SSD).

Korzysci kliniczne: Wiekszos¢ uzytkownikdw
rozwigzania opartego na przewodnictwie
kostnym doswiadczy poprawy zdolnosci styszenia
i jakosci zycia w poréwnaniu ze stuchem bez
wspomagania. Urzadzenie Baha® SoundArc jest
przeznaczone do uzywania dtugoterminowego
oraz do testow.

Uwagi: W trakcie stosowania urzadzenia Baha
SoundArc zawsze nalezy korzystac z podktadki/
podktadek. Podktadki nalezy wymieniac

w przypadku zuzycia lub uszkodzenia. Przez
pierwsze kilka tygodni urzgdzenie Baha SoundArc
moze by¢ noszone przez krétsze okresy, do
czasu, az uzytkownik sie do niego przyzwyczai.
Urzadzenie wykonano bez uzycia kauczuku
naturalnego (lateksu).

Do obustronnego stosowania urzadzenia
SoundArc wymagane jest drugie zfacze.

Czyszczenie: Do czyszczenia urzadzenia Baha
SoundArc uzywac chusteczek nasgczonych
alkoholem lub podobnych chusteczek
odkazajacych.

A Przestroga:

+ Nie nalezy umieszczac urzgdzenia Baha
SoundArc bezposrednio nad implantem lub
wspornikiem w okresie gojenia, poniewaz
moze to niekorzystnie wptyna¢ na proces
osseointegradji.

+ Przed myciem lub czyszczeniem nalezy zdjac¢

procesor(y) dzwieku i podktadke(-i).

Dzieci noszacych urzgdzenie Baha SoundArc nie

nalezy pozostawia¢ bez opieki; zawsze powinny

pozostawac pod nadzorem dorostych.

+ W przypadku wystepowania uporczywego
podraznienia lub bélu skéry badz jesli
urzadzenie Baha SoundArc wywotuje poczucie
dyskomfortu, nalezy je zdjac i skontaktowac sie
z lekarzem.

+ Zawiera mate elementy, ktére w przypadku
potkniecia mogq stwarzac zagrozenie
zadtawieniem lub uduszeniem.

Powazne zdarzenia: Powazne zdarzenia s3
rzadkie, a kazde powazne zdarzenie powigzane
z urzgdzeniem nalezy zgtaszac przedstawicielowi
firmy Cochlear oraz w urzedzie ds. produktéow
medycznych w danych kraju.

Gwarancja: Gwarancja nie obejmuje wad ani
uszkodzer wynikajgcych bezposrednio lub
posrednio z uzycia albo zwigzanych z uzyciem
niniejszego Produktu z dowolnym procesorem
niewyprodukowanym przez firme Cochlear i/
lub dowolnym implantem niewyprodukowanym
przez firmg Cochlear. Wigcej informacji zawiera
,Karta ogélnoswiatowej ograniczonej gwarandji
Cochlear”.

Urzadzenie medyczne

g Chroni¢ przed wilgocig

Niepowtarzalny kod
identyfikacyjny wyrobu
Store at room
temperature

Przechowywac w
temperaturze pokojowej
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Baha® SoundArc

Instrugdes de utilizagdo

Utilizagdo prevista: O Sistema Cochlear Baha
transmite o som a coclea (ouvido interno) através
de condugdo 6ssea, permitindo um melhor
ganho auditivo. O Baha SoundArc destina-se a ser
utilizado como parte do Sistema Cochlear Baha
para funcionar como mecanismo de retengdo e
acoplamento para o Processador de Som Baha.

Indicagdes: O Sistema Baha é indicado para
pacientes com perda de audicdo por condugdo,
perda de audigdo mista e surdez neurossensorial
unilateral (SSD).

Beneficio clinico: A maioria dos beneficidrios

de uma solugdo de audi¢do por conducdo 6ssea
sentird uma melhoria do desempenho de audicdo
e da qualidade de vida, em comparagdo com

a audicdo sem aparelho. O Baha® SoundArc
destina-se a utilizacdo a longo prazo, bem como a
situagdes de teste.

Notas: Devem ser sempre utilizadas as Aimofadas
durante o uso do Baha SoundArc. Substitua a(s)
Almofada(s) em caso de desgaste ou danos.
Durante as primeiras semanas, o Baha SoundArc
pode ser usado durante curtos perfodos até o
utilizador se habituar ao mesmo. Nao é fabricada
com ldtex de borracha natural.

Para a utilizagdo bilateral do SoundArc, é
necessario um segundo disco conector.

Limpeza: Utilize um toalhete com alcool ou
um toalhete germicida semelhante no Baha
SoundArc.

AAviso:

+ Durante o processo de cicatrizacdo, ndo coloque
0 Baha SoundArc diretamente sobre o implante
ou o pilar, uma vez que pode interferir com o
processo de osteointegragdo.

« Retire ofs) processador(es) de som e a(s)
Almofada(s) antes da lavagem ou limpeza.

+ Durante a utilizacdo do Baha SoundArc,
as criangas ndo devem ser deixadas sem
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supervisao, devendo ser sempre vigiadas por
um adulto.

+ Em caso de irritacdo ou dor persistente da pele,
ou se o Baha SoundArc provocar qualquer
desconforto, retire-o e contacte o técnico de
audicdo que o acompanha.

+ Contém pegas pequenas que podem constituir
um risco de engasgamento ou asfixia.

Incidentes graves: Os incidentes graves sdo
raros; qualquer incidente grave relacionado
com o seu dispositivo deve ser comunicado
a0 seu representante Cochlear e a autoridade
responsavel pelos dispositivos médicos no seu
pafs, se disponivel.

Garantia: A garantia ndo cobre defeitos ou danos
decorrentes de, associados , ou relacionados com
a utilizacdo deste Produto com qualquer unidade
de processamento nao Cochlear e/ou qualquer
implante ndo Cochlear. Para mais informacdes,
consulte o “Cartdo de Garantia Limitada Global
Cochlear Baha".

Dispositivo médico

Manter seco

Identificador exclusivo do
dispositivo

Store at room Armazenar a temperatura
temperature ambiente

Baha® SoundArc

Instrugdes de uso

Uso previsto: O Sistema Cochlear Baha da utiliza
a condugdo éssea para transmitir os sons para

a céclea (o ouvido interno), com o objetivo de
melhorar a audigdo. O Baha SoundArc se destina
a0 uso como parte do Sistema Cochlear Baha,
para funcionar como mecanismo de retencao e
acoplamento do Processador de Som Baha.

Indicagdes: O Sistema Baha é indicado para
pacientes com perda auditiva condutiva, perda
condutiva mista e surdez neurossensorial
unilateral (SSD).

Beneficios clinicos: A maioria dos usuérios de
solugdes auditivas por condugdo dssea tera

um maior desempenho auditivo e uma melhor
qualidade de vida em comparagdo com a audigdo
sem aparelhos. O Baha® SoundArc se destina

a0 uso em longo prazo e também a situagdes

de teste.

Obs.: Sempre deve ser utilizado um Soft Pad

ao se usar o Baha SoundArc. Substitua o(s)

Soft Pad(s) quando estiver(em) gasto(s) ou
danificado(s). Durante as primeiras semanas, o
Baha SoundArc pode ser usado por perfodos mais
curtos de tempo, até que o usudrio se acostume
a ele. Ele ndo é feito com latex de borracha natural.

Para o uso bilateral do SoundArc, é necessario um
segundo disco conector.

Limpeza: Use um lenco umedecido com lcool ou
um lengo germicida similar no Baha SoundArc

& Cuidado:

+ Nao coloque o Baha SoundArc diretamente
sobre o implante/ponto de contato durante o
periodo de cicatrizacdo, pois isso pode interferir
no processo de osteointegragdo.

+ Remova o(s) processador(es) de som e o(s) Soft
Pad(s) antes de lavar ou limpar.

+ Criangas ndo devem ser deixadas
desacompanhadas e devem sempre estar sob
a supervisdo de um adulto ao usar o Baha
SoundArc.

+ Se sentir irritacdo ou dor persistente na pele,
ou se 0 Baha SoundArc Ihe causar qualquer
desconforto, remova-o e entre em contato com
seu profissional de satide auditiva.

+ Contém pegas pequenas que podem constituir
perigo de asfixia ou de sufocamento

Incidentes graves: Os incidentes graves sao
raros; qualquer incidente grave relacionado
a0 seu dispositivo deve ser notificado ao seu

representante da Cochlear e a autoridade para
dispositivos médicos do seu pais, se houver.
Garantia: A garantia ndo cobre defeitos ou
danos que surgirem de, estiverem associados a
ou forem relacionados com o uso deste Produto
com qualquer unidade de procedimento e/ou
implante ndo produzidos pela Cochlear. Consulte
a "Ficha de Garantia Limitada Global do Cochlear
Baha" para obter mais detalhes.

Dispositivo médico

T Mantenha seco

Identificador Unico de
dispositivo

Store at room Armazenar em temperatura
temperature ambiente

Baha® SoundArc

Instructiuni de folosire

Destinatia de utilizare: Sistemul Cochlear Baha
foloseste conducere osoasa pentru a transmite
sunete in cohlee (urechea interna) cu scopul de a
fmbunatatii auzul. Baha SoundArc este proiectat
utilizarii ca parte a sistemului Cochlear Baha,
pentru a functiona ca mecanism de retentie si
cuplare pentru procesorul de sunet Baha.

Indicatii: Sistemul Baha este indicat pentru
pacientii care suferd de hipoacuzie conductiva,
hipoacuzie mixta si surditate neuro-senzoriala pe
0 singura parte (SSD).

Beneficiu clinic: Majoritatea persoanelor

care utilizeaza solutia auditiva cu conducere
osoasa vor beneficia de performante auditive
imbunatétite si o calitate a vietii superioara in
comparatie cu auzul fara aparat auditiv. Baha®
SoundArc este proiectat atat pentru utilizarea pe
termen lung, cat si pentru situatii de test.

Note: Tamponul (tampoanele) moale/moi trebuie
utilizat(e) intotdeauna atunci cand se poarta Baha
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SoundArc. Inlocuiti tamponul moale (tampoanele
moi) in caz de uzura sau deteriorare. Pentru
primele cateva saptdmani, Baha SoundArc poate fi
purtat pentru perioade scurte de timp, pana cand
purtatorul se obisnuieste cu aceasta. Nu a fost
utilizat latex din cauciuc natural la confectionare.

Pentru utilizarea bilaterala a SoundArc, este
necesar un al doilea disc conector.

Curatarea: Utilizati un tampon inmuiat in alcool
sau intr-un agent antimicrobian similar pentru a
curdta Baha SoundArc.

A Atentie:

+ Nu asezati Baha SoundArc direct peste implant
sau suport pe parcursul perioadei de vindecare,
deoarece acest lucru ar putea afecta procesul
de osteointegrare.

« Indepartati procesorul (procesoarele) de sunet
si tamponul moale (tampoanele moi) inainte de
spdlare sau curatare.

+ In timpul purtarii Baha SoundArc, copiii trebuie
sa fie supravegheati intotdeauna de un adult.

+ Daca aveti o iritatie sau o inflamatie persistentd
a pielii sau dacd Baha SoundArc vé provoaca
disconfort, indepartati-I si contactati un
specialist in audiologie.

+ Contine piese mici care pot reprezenta un
pericol de inecare sau sufocare.

Incidente grave: Incidentele grave sunt

rare, orice incident grav care are legdtura cu
dispozitivul dumneavoastra trebuie sa fie raportat
catre reprezentantul dumneavoastra Cochlear si
catre autoritatea pentru dispozitive medicale din
tara dumneavoastrd, daca exista.

Garantie: Garantia nu acopera defectele sau
daunele rezultate din, asociate cu, sau legate

de utilizarea acestui produs cu orice unitati de
procesare si/sau implanturi care nu sunt produse
de Cochlear. Va rugam sa consultati ,Cardul de
Garantie Globald Limitatd Cochlear Baha" pentru
mai multe detalii.

Dispozitiv medical
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T A se pastra uscat

Identificator unic al
dispozitivului

Store at room
temperature

A se depozita la
temperatura camerei

JAy>xka Baha® SoundArc

VIHCTPYKLWS MO NPUMEHEHI0

0O6nacTb NpumeHeHus. Cuctema Cochlear
Baha ynyuwaet cnyx, nepejasas 38yKv B yIUTKY
(BHYTPEHHEee yx0) C MOMOLLbIO MexaH13ma
KOCTHOI NpoBoanMocTL. [yxka Baha SoundArc
npeaHasHayeHa Ana Ucnonb3oBaHna BMecTe

¢ cuctemolt Cochlear Baha; oHa nossonsiet
NoACOeAVHNTL 3ByKOBOI npoLeccop Baha n
YyAepxvBaTb ero Ha Mecte.

Moka3aHus. Cuctema Baha npeaHasHayeHa
JN5 NaLMEHTOB C NPOBOASLLIEH 1AW CMeLLaHHOW
noTepeli cyxa, a Takke C OAHOCTOPOHHE
CeHCcoHeBpanbHol rayxotoit (OCT).

KnuHunueckne npenmyulectea.

Y BONbLUMHCTBA NONb30BaTeNell CYXOBOro
annapata KOCTHO NPOBOAVMOCTY YyyLLaeTcs
CyX W KaYeCTBO XM3HWU MO CPaBHEHWIO C
OTCYTCTBMEM ClyXOBOrO annapata. [yxka
Baha® SoundArc npegHasHayeHa kak Ans
[IONrOCPOYHOTO MCNONb30BAHUS, Tak W ANS
NPOBHOrO HOLLEHNS.

MpumeyaHus. Mpu HoleHnn Ayxkn Baha
SoundArc cnefyeT BCerga nonb3oBaTbCs MArKUMUM
noaknagkamv. MeHsiite nogknasky no mepe

VX U3HALMBAHVA 1V NoBpexaeHus. Mepsble
HecKoNbko Hedenb Ayxky Baha SoundArc Hocat

B TEUEHVIe KOPOTKMX NEePUOAOB BpeMeHU,

YTOBbI MOCTENEHHO NPYBBLIKHYTL K Hel. Mpu
V3roTOBNEHUM [y>XKI He NCMONb3yeTcs NaTeke Ha
0CHOBE HaTypanbHOro kayuyka.

[inst ABYCTOPOHHErO 1CNOb30BaHMs Ayxku Baha
SoundArc HeobxoA1M BTOPOiA CoeAVIHUTENbHBIN
ANCK.

OuuncTka. Ins npoTvpaHusa Ayxku Baha
SoundArc nonb3yiTeck CNMPTOBO candeTkoii
VAW candeTkow, CMOYEHHON APYrim
NPOTUBOMUKPOBHbLIM CPEACTBOM.

& BHUMaHVe!

* He paswmewaiite ayxky Baha SoundArc
Hemnocpe/CTBEHHO Ha/l IMMAAHTOM VAV ONOpPOit
B NePU1O/, 3aXVBNEHNS, NOCKO/bKY 3TO MOXET
noMeLLaTh MPOLECCy OCTEOUHTErpaLum.

+ Mepes NPOMbIBaHVIEM WA OUUCTKOM
OTCOEAVHIITE OT AyXKW 3BYKOBOI NpoLeccop
(npoueccopbl) 1 NOAKNAAKN.

+ [leT J0MKHBI NONb30BaTLCA AyXKoli Baha
SoundArc TONbKO B MPUCYTCTBUM 1 MOA
Hab/toAeHVIeM B3POC/IbIX.

+ ECvi 60N1€3HEHHOCTb 11 pasapaxeHue Koxu
COXPaHSIOTCS B TeUeHue ANTeNbHOro
BPeMeHV UM HoleHue ayxku Baha SoundArc
COMPOBOXAALTCA HENPUATHBLIMU OLLYLLIEHAMMY,
CHUMUTE ee 11 0bpaTUTeCh K CBOEMY ayanonory.

+ V3genve copepxumT Menkue AeTant, KoTopbiMu
MOXHO MOAABUTLCA W KOTOPbIe Npu nonagaHnv
B /bixaTe/lbHble MyTV MOryT Bbi3BaTb yayllbe.

Cnyyav NpUYNHEHNS Cepbe3HOro Bpeaa
30p0oBbI0. C/lydan NPUUNHERNS Cepbe3HOro
Bpe/Aa 3A0POBbI0 PeakY; MHGOPMALI0 O

NHOBOM Cyyae CepbesHoro NPUYNHeHUs Bpesa
3/l0POBbBHO, CBSA3AHHOIO C BaLLUM YCTPOACTBOM,
cneayeT JOBECTU [0 CBEAEHVIS BalLero
npezctasutens komnaHuu Cochlear, a Takxe,
npv HEOBXOAVMOCTY, YBEAOMITL 06 3TOM Cilyyae
KOHTPOMPYHOLLNIA OPraH, OCYLLECTBASIOLLIA
Hazj30p 3a obpallieHVieM MeAVLIMHCKMX YCTPOCTB
B BalLieli cTpaHe.

FapaHTUiiHble 0653aTeNbCTBa. [apaHTVa He
pacnpocTpaHaeTcs Ha Cyyaw, koraa AedekTbl
VNIV NOBPEX/EHVS HanpaMyto U KOCBEHHO
CBSA3aHbI C MCMOb30BaHVIEM 3TOrO NPOo/ykTa C
KaKvM-1160 NPOLECCOPOM U (MNIN) UMMNAHTOM,
KOTOPbIN He 6biN Npov3BeseH KoMNaHviek
Cochlear. MoapobHyto MHGOPMALMIO CM. B
rapaHTuiiHom TanoHe «Cochlear Baha Global
Limited Warranty».

MeauLmMHCcKoe nsaenvie

T‘« . Bepeub o1 Bnaru

YHUKaNbHBIA
MAGHTUGUKATOP N3AeUS

Store at room
temperature

XpaHWTb NpK KOMHATHO
Temneparype

k1 Baha® SoundArc

Navod na pouZzitie

Urcené pouZitie: Systém Cochlear Baha vyuziva
na lcely zlepSenia sluchu prenos zvuku do
slimaka (vnutorného ucha) prostrednictvom
kostného vedenia. Pristroj Baha SoundArc je
stcastou systému Cochlear Baha, kde funguje
ako pridrzny a spojovaci mechanizmus zvukového
procesora Baha.

Indikécie: Systém Baha je indikovany u pacientov
s prevodnou nedoslychavostou, kombinovanou
nedoslychavostou a jednostrannou percepénou
stratou sluchu (Single-Sided Sensorineural
Deafness, SSD).

Klinicky prinos: U vacsiny prijemcov riesenia
naculvacej pomocky prostrednictvom kostného
vedenia sa v porovnani s poctvanim bez pomocky
zlepsia vlastnosti sluchu a zvysi sa kvalita ich
Zivota. Zdravotnicka pomocka Baha® SoundArc je
urcena na dlihodobé poutzitie, ako aj na skusanie.

Poznamky: Pri noseni zdravotnickej pomocky
Baha SoundArc je potrebné vzdy pouZivat
podlozky Soft. Opotrebované alebo poskodené
podlozky Soft vymenite. Prvych niekolko tyzdrov
moze pouzivatel nosit' zdravotnicku pomocku
Baha SoundArc kratsie obdobia, kym si na ru
nezvykne. Tato zdravotnicka pomécka nie je
vyrobend z prirodného kaucukového latexu.

Na obojstranné pourzitie zdravotnickej pomocky
SoundArc je potrebny druhy spojovaci disk.
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Cistenie: Na cistenie zdravotnickej pomdcky Baha
SoundArc pouZivajte alkoholovt utierku, pripadne
podobnu dezinfekénd utierku.

& Pozor:

+ Zdravotnicku pomdcku Baha SoundArc
neumiestriujte pocas obdobia hojenia priamo
na implantét ani podperu, pretoZe to moze
prekazat integracii do kosti.

+ Zvukové procesory a podlozky Soft si pred
sprchovanim alebo kipanim zloZte.

+ Deti by sa pri noseni zdravotnickej pomocky

Baha SoundArc nemali ponechat bez dozoru a

mali by byt vzdy pod dohladom dospelych.

Ak méte pretrvavajlce podrazdenie pokozky

alebo je vasa pokozka bolestiva, pripadne

vam zdravotnicka pomocka Baha SoundArc

spdsobuje neprijemné pocity, zlozte si ju a

obrétte sa na usného lekara.

+ Obsahuje malé ¢asti, ktoré mdzu predstavovat
nebezpecenstvo zadrhnutia alebo udusenia

Zavazné nehody: Aj ked st zdvazné nehody
zriedkavé, v pripade, Ze sa v sUvislosti s vasou
pomockou vyskytne zavazna nehoda, je potrebné
ju nahlasit zastupcovi spolocnosti Cochlear

a organu pre zdravotnicke pomocky vo vasej
krajine, ak je k dispozicii.

Zaruka: Zaruka sa nevztahuje na chyby alebo

poskodenia vzniknuté pri pouzivani tohto vyrobku,

alebo spojené ¢i stvisiace s jeho pouzivanim
spolu s jednotkou na spracovanie zvuku a/alebo
akymkolvek implantatom, ktoré neboli vyrobené
spolo¢nostou Cochlear. Dal$ie podrobnosti néjdete
v ,Zaru¢nom liste potvrdzujicom vieobecnt
obmedzenu zaruku na systém Cochlear Baha".

Zdravotnicka pomdcka

g Uchovévajte v suchu

Jedine¢ny identifikator
pomdcky

Store at room Uchovavaite priizbovej
temperature teplote
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Baha® SoundArc

Navodila za uporabo

Predvideni namen: Sistem Cochlear Baha za
prenos zvoka do ko3¢enega polZa (notranjega
usesa) uporablja prevodnost kosti z namenom
izbolj8anja sluha. Naprava Baha SoundArc je
namenjena uporabi kot del sistema Cochlear
Baha, pri ¢emer deluje kot pritrdilni in spojni
mehanizem za zvocni procesor Baha.

Indikacije: Sistem Baha je namenjena bolnikom
s prevodno in mesano izgubo sluha ter
enostransko senzorinevralno gluhostjo (SSD).

Klini€ne prednosti: Vecina prejemnikov kostno-
prevodnih slusnih pripomockov bo zaznala
izboljSanje sluha in kakovosti Zivijenja v primerjavi
s sluhom brez slusnih pripomockov. Naprava
Baha® SoundArc je namenjena dolgoro¢ni
uporabi in tudi preizkusanju.

Opombe: Pri noSenju pripomocka Baha SoundArc
vedno uporabljajte tudi blazinico/-e. Obrabljene
ali poskodovane blazinice zamenjajte z novimi.
Prvih nekaj tednov lahko uporabnik pripomocek
Baha SoundArc nosi krajsa ¢asovna obdobja,
dokler se je ne navadi. Ni izdelano iz naravnega
kavcukovega lateksa.

Za obojestransko uporabo pripomocka SoundArc
je potreben dodaten prikljucni disk.

Cistenje: Pripomocek Baha SoundArc istite
z alkoholnimi ali podobnimi razkuzevalnimi
krpicami.

& Pozor:

+ Pripomocka SoundArc v ¢asu celjenja ne
namescajte neposredno na mesto vsadka ali
zati¢nega nastavka, saj lahko s tem ovirate
proces osteointegracije.

+ Pred umivanjem ali ¢is¢enjem odstranite zvocni
procesor in blazinice.

+ Otrok med nosenjem pripomocka Baha
SoundArc ne puscajte samih brez nadzora
odraslih.

- Ce obcutite neprestano razdrazenost koze ali
bolecino ali pa vam noSenje magneta povzroca
kakr3no koli nelagodje, ga odstranite in se
posvetujte s svojim strokovnjakom za slusna
obolenja.

+ Vsebuje majhne predmete, ki lahko prestavijajo
nevarnost zadusitve.

Hude nezgode: hude nezgode so redke; katere
koli hude nezgode povezane z va3o napravo

pa javite najblizjemu predstavniku podjetja
Cochlear in odgovornemu organu za medicinske
pripomocke v svoji drzavi, Ce ta obstaja.

Garancija: Garancija ne krije napak ali poskodb,
ki nastanejo zaradi uporabe ali so povezane z
uporabo tega izdelka v kombinaciji s procesnimi
enotami in/ali vsadki, ki jih ne izdeluje podjetje
Cochlear. Za ve¢ podrobnosti si oglejte garancijski
list za omejeno garancijo Cochlear Baha, veljavno
po vsem svetu«.

Medicinska naprava

T Zascitite pred vodo in vlago

Enoli¢ni identifikator
naprave

Store at room
temperature

Hranite pri sobni
temperaturi

Baha® SoundArc

Uputstvo za upotrebu

Namena: Sistem Cochlear Baha koristi koStanu
provodljivost za prenos zvuka do kohlee
(unutradnjeg uha) sa ciljem unapredenja sluha.
Baha SoundArc je predviden da se koristi kao
deo sistema Cochlear Baha i funkcionise kao
mehanizam zadrZavanja i spajanja za Baha
procesor zvuka.

Indikacije: Sistem Baha je namenjen
osobama sa konduktivnim ostec¢enjem sluha,
mesovitim ostecenjem sluha i jednostranom
senzorineuralnom gluvocom.

Klinicka korist: Vecina korisnika resenja slusanja
putem kostane provodljivosti ¢e doZiveti
poboljsan sluh i unapreden kvalitet Zivota u
poredenju sa slusanjem bez pomagala. Baha®
SoundArc je predviden za dugoro¢nu upotrebu,
kao i u svrhu probe.

Napomene: kada nosite Baha SoundArc,
obavezno morate da koristite meku podlogu/
podloge. Zamenite meku podlogu/podloge kada
se istroSe ili oStete. Prvih nekoliko nedelja Baha
SoundArc moZe da se nosi tokom kracih perioda
dok se osoba ne navikne. U izradi ovog proizvoda
nije koris¢en lateks od prirodne gume.

Za obostranu upotrebu uredaja SoundArc,
potreban je drugi priklju¢ni disk.

Cis¢enje: obrisite Baha SoundArc alkoholnom
maramicom ili slicnom germicidnom maramicom.

&Oprez:

+ Nemojte postavljati Baha SoundArc direktno
preko implanta ili nosaca tokom perioda
zarastanja, posto to moZe da narusi proces
oseointegracije.
meku podlogu/podloge.

+ Dete ne treba ostavljati bez nadzora odrasle
osobe dok nosi Baha SoundArc.

+ Ako se uporno javlja iritacija ili upala koZze,

ili ako osecate bilo kakvu nelagodnost zbog
uredaja Baha SoundArg, skinite ga i obratite se
specijalisti za sluh.

+ Sadrzi sitne delove koji nose rizik od gusenja
ili davljenja

Ozbiljni incidenti: Ozbiljni incidenti su retki i

svaki ozbiljan incident u vezi sa uredajem treba

da se prijavi predstavniku kompanije Cochlear i
nadleznom organu za medicinska sredstva u vasoj
zemlji, ako je dostupan.

Garancija: Garancija ne pokriva kvarove ili
oStecenja koja su proistekla iz upotrebe ili su u
vezi sa upotrebom ovog Proizvoda sa bilo kakvom
procesorskom jedinicom koju nije proizveo
Cochlear i/ili bilo kakvim implantom koga nije
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proizveo Cochlear. Za vise detalja procitajte
,Cochlear Baha karticu medunarodne ogranic¢ene
garancije”

- Medicinsko sredstvo

L Cuvati na suvom

Jedinstveni identifikacioni
broj uredaja

Cuvati na sobnoj
temperaturi

Store at room
temperature

Baha® SoundArc

Bruksanvisning

Avsedd anvandning: Cochlear Baha-systemet
anvander benledning for att 6verfora ljud till
cochlean (innerérat) for en battre horsel. Baha
SoundArc ingar i Cochlear Baha-systemet och ar
avsett att anvandas som en fasthallnings- och
kopplingsmekanism for Baha-ljudprocessorn.

Indikationer: Baha-systemet ar avsett for
patienter med konduktiv hérselnedsattning,
kombinerad horselnedsattning eller ensidig
sensorineural dévhet (SSD).

Klinisk fordel: De flesta som anvander en
horsellésning genom benledning upplever
forbattrad horformaga och livskvalitet jamfort
med en situation utan hérapparat. Baha®
SoundArc ar avsett for Iangtidsanvandning och
testsituationer.

Obs.: Baha SoundArc ska alltid anvandas
tillsammans med Softpads. Byt ut utslitna eller
skadade Softpads. Under de forsta veckorna
kan Baha SoundArc béras i kortare perioder &t
gangen tills anvandaren har vant sig vid den.
Produkten ar inte gjord av naturligt latexgummi.

For anvandning av SoundArc bilateralt krévs en
andra anslutningsplatta.
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Rengéring: Anvand en vatservett med alkohol
eller liknande bakteriedddande medel for att
rengdra Baha SoundArc.

& lakttag forsiktighet:

+ Placera inte Baha SoundArc direkt 6ver
implantatet eller distansen under lakningstiden
eftersom det kan paverka benintegrationen.

+ Avlagsna ljudprocessorn eller ljudprocessorerna
och alla Softpads fore tvatt eller rengoring.

- Barn far aldrig lamnas utan 6vervakning. En
vuxen ska alltid vara i narheten nar barnet
anvander Baha SoundArc.

+ Ta av Baha SoundArc och kontakta din
audionom om du upplever bestdende
hudirritation eller 6mhet eller om du far andra
obehag.

+ Innehaller smadelar som innebar risk for
kvavning.

Allvarliga tillbud: Allvarliga tillbud &r sallsynta,
men alla allvarliga tillbud relaterade till enheten

ska rapporteras till din Cochlear-representant och,

om tillgangligt, till den myndighet som har ansvar
for medicintekniska produkter i ditt land.

Garanti: Garantin omfattar inte fel eller skador
som orsakats av eller som kan relateras till
anvandning av produkten tillsammans med
processor eller implantat fran ndgon annan
tillverkare an Cochlear. Se garantikortet "Global
begransad garanti for Cochlear Baha” fér mer
information.

Medicinsk utrustning

T Hall produkten torr

Unik produktidentifiering

Store at room Forvara vid rumstemperatur

temperature
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Baha® SoundArc

Kullanma Talimatlari

Kullanim amaci: Cochlear Baha Sistemi, daha
iyi isitme amaciyla sesleri ‘koklea'ya (ig kulak)
aktarmak icin kemik iletiminden yararlanir. Baha
SoundArc, Baha Ses Islemcisi icin kavrama ve
baglanti mekanizmasi olarak calismak tzere,
Cochlear Baha Sistemi'nin bir parcasi seklinde
kullanilmak amaciyla tasarlanmistir.

Endikasyonlar: Baha Sistemi iletim tipi isitme
kaybi, mikst tip isitme kaybi veya tek tarafli
sensorindral isitme kaybi (SSD) olan hastalar igin
tasarlanmistir.
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Klinik Agidan Faydalari: Kemik iletimli bir
isitme ¢6zUmunu kullanan kisilerin biyuk bir
cogunlugu yardimsiz isitmeye oranla daha iyi
isitme performansina ve daha yuksek bir yasam
kalitesine kavusacaktir. Baha® SoundArc uzun
streli kullanimin yani sira test uygulamalari igin
de uygundur.

Notlar: Baha SoundArc mutlaka yumusak ped(ler)
ile birlikte kullaniimalidir. Asinmis veya hasarli
yumusak ped(ler)i degistirin. Baha SoundArc,
kullanici alisincaya dek ilk birkag hafta kisa
surelerle takilabilir. Dogal kaucuk lateks ile imal
edilmemistir.

SoundArc'in bilateral kullanimi icin ikinci bir
konnektor diski gereklidir.

Temizleme: Baha SoundArc Uzerinde alkolll veya
benzer bir mikrop 6ldurtcd 1slak mendil kullanin.

A Dikkat:

+ Osseointegrasyon sirecine engel
olabileceginden, iyilesme déneminde Baha
SoundArc'l implant veya abutment'in dogrudan
lzerine yerlestirmeyin.

+ Yikama veya temizleme islemlerinden dnce ses
islemci(ler)ini ve yumusak ped(len)i cikarin.

+ Cocuklar Baha SoundArc'i kullanirken
denetimsiz birakilmamali ve her an bir yetiskinin
gozetiminde olmalidir.

« Sayet cildinizde stirekli kasinti veya tahris
hissediyorsaniz veya Baha SoundArc size
rahatsizlik hissi veriyorsa, cikarin ve isitme
uzmaninizla irtibata gegin.

« Tikanma veya bogulma tehlikesine neden
olabilecek kuiglik parcalar icerir

Ciddi olaylar: Ciddi olaylar nadir gorulir;
cihazinizla ilgili ciddi tim olaylar Cochlear
temsilcinize ve varsa, Ulkenizdeki tibbi cihaz
mercisine rapor edilmelidir.

Garanti: Bu Urinin Cochlear disinda bir islemci
Unitesi ve/veya Cochlear disinda herhangi

bir implant ile birlikte kullanimindan dogan,
kullanimiyla baglantili veya ilgili kusur ya da
hasarlar garanti kapsaminda yer almaz. Ayrintili
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bilgi icin bkz. "Cochlear Baha Kuresel Sinirli
Garanti karti".

Tibbi Cihaz

?‘- Kuru tutun

Benzersiz cihaz tanimlayicisi

Store at room
temperature

Oda sicakliginda saklayin

[k Baha® SoundArc

IHCTPYKLIS 3 KOPUCTYBaHHA

Mpu3HayeHHs. Y cuctemi Cochlear Baha
BNKOPUCTOBYETHCA KICTKOBa MNPOBIAHICTL ANA
nepeaadi 3BykiB 40 3aBUTKU (BHyTpIUJHE ByXO) 3
MeTOR NokpaLLeHHs cayxy. [yxka Baha SoundArc
npv3HayeHa A4Nns BUKOPUCTaHHA Pas3oM I3
cuctemoto Cochlear Baha y akocTi mexaHiamy ans
dikcauli Ta 'eaHaHHS ANs 3ByKOBOroO npoLecopa
Baha.

Moka3saHHs. C1uctema Baha npusHavaeTbes
ANS NALIEHTIB 3 KOHAYKTMBHO BaZI00 CAYXY,
3MILLAHOK BaZ00 C/yXy Ta OHOCTOPOHHbBOI
CEHCOHEBPa/LHOK MYXOTOH.

KniHI4YHa KOPUCTb. BINbLUICTL NALIEHTIB, K
OTPUMANM PILUEHHS ANS CNYXaHHS 3aBASKN
KICTKOBIVI MPOBIAHOCTI, MAaTUMyTb MOKPALLEHHS
CyXy Ta IKOCTI XUTTS Y MOPIBHAHHI 31 CTyXaHHSAM
6e3 3aCTOCYyBaHHSA 3aC06IB ANA MOKPaLLeHHs
cnyxy. [lyxka Baha® SoundArc npusHavdeHa ana
[IOBrOTPYBANOro BUKOPUCTAHHS, a TakoX ANs
BUNPOGYBaHHS.

MpumiTkw. M4 Yac HoclHHS Baha SoundArc
060B'A3KOBO C/IJ KOPUCTYBATUCA MAKUMM
nigknagkamu. Y pasi 3HolleHHs abo
MOLUIKOKEHHS M'AKMX NIAKNAA0K 3aMIHITh iX.

Y nepui Kinbka TVXHIB Ayxky Baha SoundArc
MOXHa HOCUTU BMPOZOBX KOPOTLUUX NeploalB
4acy, OKN NHOANHE He NMPUCTOCYETbCS A0 Hel.
JlyxKa He Ma€ HaTypanbHOro kay4ykoBOro naTekcy.

JINs ABOCTOPOHHBOTO BUKOPUCTaHHS AyXKi
SoundArc noTpibeH Apyrui Auck Ans pos'emy.
OynLLeHHs. N ounLLEeHHs Ayxkn Baha
SoundArc BYKOPUCTOBYIiTE CMMPTOBY CEPBETKY
ab0 aHanoriyHy 6akTepuLMaHy cepeeTky.

& Ysara!

+ 3a60POHAETLCS BCTaHOB/IOBATH Ayxky Baha
SoundArc 6e3nocepeiHb0o Hag IMMIaHTOM abo
OMOpPOoIo MiA Yac neplogy 3aroeHHsA, OCKINbKKM Lie
MOXe BNAVHYTW Ha MpOLEeC OCTeoIHTerpaLi.

+ Mepes ouMLLIEHHSM 3HIMITb 3BYKOBWIA NpoLecop
Ta M'AKI MIAKNAAKN.

* 3a60POHSETLCS 3aNULLaTV iTelt 6e3 Aornagy.
JITvi 3aBXAN NOBUHHI BYTW MIA HArNSA0M
A0POCNX MIA Yac HOCIHHA AYXKN Baha
SoundArc.

* SIKLLO BW BIAYYBAETE NOCTINHE NOAPA3HEHHS
LIkIpY abo 611k, abo AKLo Ayxka Baha
SoundArc cnpuUrHsIe byab-sKniA AnckoMepopT,
3HIMITb i Ta 3BEpPHITLCA 0 BaLWOro gaxisug 3
npobnem cnyxy.

+ MICTUTb APIGHI AeTanl, SKI MOXYTb CMPUYUHUTI
Hebe3neky 3a4yxu.

Ceplio3HI IHUNAEHTN. Cepirno3HI IHUMAEHTN

€ PIAKM AIBULLEM, NPO BYAb-SKUIA CEPIA03HNI
IHUWAEHT, NOB'A3aHI 3 BaLLMM NPUCTPOEM,
NoTPIGHO NOBIAOMAATY BaLLOMY NPe/CTaBHUKY
komnaHIii Cochlear Ta 40 ynpas/IHHA 3 KOHTPOHO
33 MeAVYHUM 06NaZHAHHAM Y BaLLIV KpaiHI,
AKLLO Take €.

FapaHTIsi. FapaHTIs He NokpuBae AedekTi Yn
MOLLKOKEHHS, LLIO BUHWKAW B pe3ynbTaTl,
BHAaCNIA0K a60 Yy 3B'A3KY 13 BUKOPUCTAHHAM
LibOro B1poby 3 6yAb-Ak1MM NPoLLecopoMm Ta (abo)
IMMAAHTOM BUPOBHWLITBA IHLIUX KOMMaHINA, a

He komnaHIi Cochlear. Joknaaniwy iHGopmaLio
AVIB. Ha KapTL| MIXHapOAHOI 0bMexeHOi rapaHTIi
Cochlear Baha.

MeAnUHU NprcTpIi

T 36epirati B Cyxomy MicLyl

YHIKanbHUi IaeHTUdIKaTOp
npucTpoto

Store at room
temperature

36epiratv Npwv KIMHaTHI
Temneparypl
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Notes
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M Cochlear Bone Anchored Solutions AB, Konstruktionsvagen 14,
435 33 Mélnlycke, Sweden

Tel: +46 31 792 44 00

Cochlear Ltd, (ABN 96 002 618 073), 1 University Avenue,

Macquarie University, NSW 2109 Australia

Tel: +61 2 9428 6555

Cochlear Americas, 10350 Park Meadows Drive, Lone Tree, CO 80124, USA
Tel: +1 303 790 9010

Cochlear AG, Peter Merian-Weg 4, 4052 Basel, Switzerland

Tel: +41 61 205 8204

Cochlear Latinoamerica, S. A., International Business Park

Building 3835, Office 403 Panama Pacifico, Panama

Tel: +507 830 6220

UK Responsible Person: Cochlear Europe Ltd, 6 Dashwood Lang Road,
Bourne Business Park, Addlestone, Surrey, KT15 2H], United Kingdom
Tel: +44 1932 26 3400

Cochlear Tibbi Cihazlar ve Saghk

Hizmetleri Ltd. Sti., Cubuklu Mah. Bogazici Cad., Bogazici Plaza No: 6/1,
Kavacik, TR-34805 Beykoz-Istanbul, Turkey

Tel: +90 216 538 59 00

www.cochlear.com

EE] C EE Rx Only A [mp] “edce

Please seek advice from your health professional about treatments

for hearing loss. Outcomes may vary, and your health professional

will advise you about the factors which could affect your outcome.
Always read the instructions for use. Not all products are available in all
countries. Please contact your local Cochlear representative for product
information. In Australia, Baha bone conduction implant systems are
intended for the treatment of moderate to profound hearing loss.

Cochlear, Baha, B#H, 3L 7, 222|0{, Hear now. And always,
SmartSound, the elliptical logo, and marks bearing an ® or ™ symbol,
are either trademarks or registered trademarks of Cochlear Bone
Anchored Solutions AB or Cochlear Limited (unless otherwise noted).
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